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Subject: Notice of intention to revoke
C.P.S. Charity Plus Society

Dear Mr. Tremblay:

We are writing following our letter dated October 15, 2015 (copy enclosed), in which of
C.P.S. Charity Plus Society (the Organization) was invited to respond to the findings of
the audit conducted by the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA), and explain why the
registration of the Organization should not be revoked in accordance with

subsection 168(1) of the Income Tax Act (the Act).

We have now reviewed and considered your written response dated

November 20, 2015. Your reply has not alleviated our concerns with respect to the
Organization's non-compliance with the requirements of the Act for registration as a
charity. Our concerns are explained in Appendix A, attached.

Conclusion

The audit by the CRA found that the Organization is not complying with the
requirements set out In the Act. In particular, it was found that the Organization failed to
devote its resources to charitable activities; failed to be constituted for exclusively
charitable purposes; provided a personal benefit to a proprietor, member, shareholder,
trustee or settler; failed to maintain adequate books and records; issued official donation
receipts not in accordance with the Act; and failed to file the Registered Charity
Information Return as prescribed. For these reasons, it is the position of the CRA that
the Organization no longer meets the requirements for charitable registration and
should be revoked in the manner described in subsection 168(1) of the Act.

For each of the reasons mentioned in our letter dated October 15, 2015, pursuant to
subsection 168(1) and subsection 149.1(2) of the Act, we propose to revoke the
registration of the Organization. By virtue of subsection 168(2) of the Act, revocation will
be effective on the date of publication of the following notice in the Canada Gazette:

Bed

Canada




Notice is hereby given, pursuant to paragraphs 168(1)(b), 168(1)(c),
168(1)(d), 168(1)(e), and subsection 149.1(2) of the Income Tax Act, that |
propose to revoke the registration of the charity listed below and that by
virtue of paragraph 168(2)(b) thereof, the revocation of registration is
effective on the date of publication of this notice in the Canada Gazette.

Business number Name
886635283RR0001 C.P.S. Charity Plus Society
Ladysmith, BC

Should the Organization choose to object to this notice of intention to revoke the

Organization's registration in accordance with subsection 168(4) of the Act, a written
notice of objection, with the reasons for objection and all relevant facts, must be filed
within 90 days from the day this letter was mailed. The notice of objection should be

sent to:

Tax and Charities Appeals Directorate
Appeals Branch

Canada Revenue Agency

250 Albert Street

Ottawa ON K1A OL5

A copy of the revocation notice, described above, will be published in the Canada
Gazette after the expiration of 90 days from the date this letter was mailed. The
Organization’s registration will be revoked on the date of publication, unless the CRA
receives an objection to this notice of intention to revoke within this timeframe.

A copy of the relevant provisions of the Act concerning revocation of registration,
including appeals from a notice of intention to revoke registration, can be found in
Appendix B, attached.

Consequences of revocation
As of the effective date of revocation:

a) the Organization will no longer be exempt from Part | tax as a registered
charity and will no longer be permitted to issue official donation
receipts. This means that gifts made to the Organization would not be
allowable as tax credits to individual donors or as allowable deductions to
corporate donors under subsection 118.1(3), or paragraph 110.1(1)(a), of
the Act, respectively;






Attachments:
- CRA letter dated October 15, 2015
- The Organization’s response, dated November 20, 2015
- Appendix A, Comments on representations
- Appendix B, Relevant provisions of the Act
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REGISTERED MAIL

October 15, 2015

C.P.S. Charity Plus Society BN: 88663 5283 RR0001
PO Box 935 Station Main File: 1050095

Ladysmith, BC V9G 1A6

Dear Mr. Tremblay:
Re: Audit of C.P.S. Charity Plus Society

This letter is further to the audit of the books and records of the C.P.S. Charity Plus
Society (the Organization) conducted by the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA). The audit
related to the operations of the Organization for the period from January 1, 2010 to
December 31, 2012.

At our meeting of May 7, 2014, you were advised that the CRA has identified specific
areas of non-compliance with the provisions of the Income Tax Act (Act) and/or its
Regulations in the following areas:

AREAS OF NON-COMPLIANCE:

Issue Reference

1. | The Failure of the Organization to Devote its 149.1(2), 168(1)(b)
Resources to Charitable Activities in Accordance with
the Requirements of the Act

2. | Failure to be Constituted for Exclusively Charitable 149.1(1) ,168(1)(b)
Purposes

3. | Providing a Personal Benefit to a Proprietor, Member, 149.1(1), 168(1)(b)
Shareholder, Trustee or Settler

4. | Failure to Maintain Adequate Books and Records 230(2), 168(1)(e)

5. | Issuing Receipts not in Accordance with the Act and/or | 149.1(2), 68(1)(d),
its Regulations Reg. 3501

6. | Filing the Registered Charity Information Return as 149.1(14)
Prescribed

The purpose of this letter is to describe the areas of non-compliance identified by the
CRA during the course of the audit as they relate to the legislative and common law
requirements applicable to registered charities, and to provide the Organization with the
opportunity to make additional representations or present additional information. A
Registered Charity must comply with the law, failing which the Organization’s registered




status may be revoked in the manner described in section 168 of the Act or subject to
sanctions in the manner described in sections 188.1 and 188.2 of the Act. Each
separate area of non-compliance outlined in this letter would provide grounds for
revocation and/or sanction. The balance of this letter describes the identified areas of
non-compliance in further detail.

General Legal Principles

In order to maintain charitable registration under the Act, Canadian law requires that an
organization demonstrate that it is constituted exclusively for charitable purposes (or
objects), and that it devotes its resources to charitable activities carried on by the
organization itself in furtherance thereof.! To be exclusively charitable, a purpose must
fall within one or more of the following four categories (also known as “heads”) of
charity? and deliver a public benefit:

o relief of poverty (first category);

e advancement of education (second category);

e advancement of religion (third category); or

¢ certain other purposes beneficial to the community in a way the law regards
as charitable (fourth category).

The public benefit requirement involves a two-part test:

o The first part of the test requires the delivery of a benefit that is recognizable
and capable of being proved, and socially useful. To be recognizable and
capable of being proved, a benefit must generally be tangible or objectively
measurable. Benefits that are not tangible or objectively measureable must
be shown to be valuable or approved by “the common understanding of

' See subsection 149.1(1) of the Act, which requires that a charitable organization devote all of its resources to
“charitable activities carried on by the organization itself” except to the extent that an activity falls within the specific
exemptions of subsections 149.1(6.1) or (6.2) of the Act relating to political activities, and Vancouver Society of
Immigrant and Visible Minority Women v. Minister of National Revenue, [1999] 1 S.C.R. 10 (Vancouver Society) at
paras. 155-159. A registered charity may also devote resources to activities that, while not charitable in and of
themselves, are necessary to accomplish their charitable objectives (such as expenditures on fundraising and
administration). However, any resources so devoted must be within acceptable legal parameters and the associated
activities must not become ends in and of themselves.

2 The Act does not define charity or what is charitable. The exception is subsection 149.1(1) which defines charitable
purposes/objects as including “the disbursement of funds to qualified donees.” The CRA must therefore rely on the
common law definition, which sets out four broad categories of charity. The four broad charitable purpose/object
categories, also known as the four heads of charity, were outlined by Lord Macnaghten in Commissioners for Special
Purposes of the Income Tax v. Pemsel, [1891] A.C. 531 (PC) (Pemsel). The classification approach was explicitly
approved of by the Supreme Court of Canada in Guaranty Trust Co. of Canada v. Minister of National Revenue,
[1967] S.C.R. 133, and confirmed in Vancouver Society, supra note 2.



enlightened opinion for the time being.” In most cases, the benefit should be
a necessary and reasonably direct result of how the purpose will be achieved
and of the activities that will be conducted to further the purpose, and
reasonably achievable in the circumstances.* An “assumed prospect or
possibility of gain” that is vague, indescribable or uncertain, or incapable of
proof, cannot be said to provide a charitable benefit.®

e The second part of the test requires the benefit be directed to the public or a
sufficient section of the public. This means a charity cannot:

o have an eligible beneficiary group that is negligible in size, or restricted
based on criteria that are not justified based on the charitable purpose(s);
or '

o provide an unacceptable private benefit. Typically, a private benefit is a
benefit provided to a person or organization that is not a charitable
beneficiary, or to a charitable beneficiary that exceeds the bounds of
charity. A private benefit will usually be acceptable if it is incidental,
meaning it is necessary, reasonable, and not disproportionate to the
resulting public benefit.®

The question of whether an organization is constituted exclusively for charitable
purposes cannot be determined solely by reference to its stated purposes, but must
take into account the activities in which the organization currently engages. In
Vancouver Society of Immigrant and Visible Minority Women v. Minister of National
Revenue,” the Supreme Court of Canada stated as follows:

3 See, generally, Vancouver Society, supra note 2 at para. 41 per Mr. Justice Gonthier (dissenting in the result);
Gilmour v. Coats et al, [1949] 1 All ER 848 (Gilmour); and National Anti-Vivisection Society v. .R.C., [1947] 2 All ER
217 (HL) (National Anti-Vivisection Society) per Lord Wright at p. 224.

4 See, for example, In re Grove-Grady, Plowden v. Lawrence, [1929] 1 Ch. 557 per Russell L.J. at p.588; National
Anti-Vivisection, supra note 4 per Lord Wright at p. 49; I.R.C. v. Oldham Training and Enterprise Council, [1996]
B.T.C. 539 (Oldham); and Pemsel, supra note 3 at p.583.

5 National Anti-Vivisection Society, supra note 4 per Lord Wright at p.49. See also, for example, In re Shaw decd,
[1957] 1 WLR 729; and Gilmour, supra note 4 per Lord Simonds at pp. 446-447.

6 See CRA Policy Statement CPS-024, Guidelines for Registering a Charity: Meeting the Public Benefit Test for more
information about public benefit.

7 Vancouver Society, supra note 2 at para. 194. See also A.Y.S.A. Amateur Youth Soccer Association v. Canada
(Revenue Agency) [2007] 3 S.C.R. 217 at para. 42.




“But the inquiry cannot stop there. In Guaranty Trust, supra at p.144,
this Court expressed the view that the question of whether an
organization was constituted exclusively for charitable purposes
cannot be determined solely by reference to the objects and
purposes for which it was originally established. It is also necessary
to consider the nature of the activities presently carried on by the
organization as a potential indicator of whether it has since adopted
other purposes. In other words, as Lord Denning put it in /nstitution
of Mechanical Engineers v. Cane, [1961] A.C. 696 (H.L.), at p. 723,
the real question is, “for what purpose is the Society at present
instituted?”

A charitable activity is one that directly furthers a charitable purpose, which requires a
clear relationship and link between the activity and the purpose. If an activity is, or
becomes, a substantial focus of an organization, it may no longer be in furtherance of a
stated purpose. Instead, the activity may further, or even form, a separate or collateral
purpose. An organization with a collateral non-charitable purpose is ineligible for
registration under the Act.

To comply with the requirement that it devote all of its resources to charitable activities
carried on by the organization itself; a registered charity may only use its resources
(funds, personnel and/or property) in two ways:

o for its own charitable activities - undertaken by the charity itself under its
continued supervision, direction and control; and

e for gifting to “qualified donees” as defined in the Act.8

A charity’s own charitable activities may be carried out by its directors, employees or
volunteers, or through intermediaries (a person or non-qualified donee that is separate
from the charity, but that the charity works with or through, such as an agent, contractor
or partner). If acting through an intermediary, the charity must establish that the activity
to be conducted will further its charitable purposes, and that it maintains continued
direction and control over the activity and over the use of the resources it provides to
the intermediary to carry out the activity on its behalf.®

8 A “qualified donee” means a donee described in subsection 149.1(1) of the Act. As per subsection 149.1(6)(b), a
charitable organization shall be considered to be devoting its resources to charitable activities carried on by it to the
extent that, in any taxation year, it disburses not more than 50% of its income for that year to qualified donees.

® For more information, see CRA Guidance CG-002, Canadian Registered Charities Carrying Out Activities Outside
Canada and Guidance CG-004, Using an Intermediary to Carry Out Activities Within Canada.



To summarize, the CRA must be satisfied that the Organization’s purposes are
exclusively charitable in law, and that its activities directly further these charitable
purposes in a manner permitted under the Act. In making a determination, we are
obliged to take into account all relevant information. Accordingly, the audit inquired into
all aspects of the Organization’s operations.

Background of the Organization

The Organization was incorporated under the British Columbia Society Act on
December 16, 1994, and was registered as a charitable organization under the Act
effective January 1, 1995. The Organization’s current purposes are:

A. To provide physical, psychological and financial help to needy people.

B. To create a museum that would integrate an animal sanctuary, an ecological
reserve, a farming facility and alternative housing for needy people.

C. To establish recycling and merchandising facilities to benefit needy people.
The Organization’s intended activities were to:

e Set up workshops, stores and public food banks staffed by workers who can help
with needy people’s needs that can be physical, psychological or financial.

e Convert 15 double decker buses into low-income alternative housing for needy
people. The alternative housing will be put among the other exhibits of the
museum and will form a harmonious relationship with the fauna, the birds, the
fishes, the trees and the flora.

¢ Create an area on the property which would be used to gather, sort and recycle
discarded material. Form a “poor people’s bank” — the Organization would make
small short term loans to needy people for very low interest rates.

The registration was based on the information supplied by the Organization and on the
understanding that it would be carrying out the activities listed in its application.




Identified Areas of Non-Compliance

1. Failure Of the Organization To Devote Its Resources To Charitable Activities
In Accordance With the Requirements of the Act

Based on the information disclosed during the audit, it is our opinion that the
Organization is not substantially focused on charitable activities.

A charitable activity is one that directly furthers a charitable purpose - which requires a
clear relationship and link between the activity and the purpose it purports to further.
The stated purposes of the Organization all relate to relief of poverty. As such, we
considered whether the Organization could potentially qualify under the charitable
category of relief of poverty.

To relieve poverty in the charitable sense means providing relief to the poor. The poor
are not simply the destitute, but anyone lacking essential amenities (i.e. food, clothing
and other basic needs to individuals who are poor) available to the general public.’® To
be charitable, the resulting public benefit must be recognizable and capable of being
proved, and socially useful. In the case of poverty relief, there must be a logical
connection between the benefit and the relief sought. Not all goods, services or other
benefits that can be provided relieve poverty in a charitable manner. Again, the benefit
should be a necessary and reasonably direct result of how the purpose will be achieved
and of the activities that will be conducted to further the purpose, and be reasonably
achievable in the circumstances. An assumed prospect or possibility of gain is not
enough.

We considered the Organization’s activities to determine whether they further its stated
purposes. The Organization described three main activities that it was purportedly
engaged in or recently ceased. They are as follows:

Buses

The Organization, prior to becoming a registered charity, began collecting English
double-decker buses that had been decommissioned by Il After receiving
charitable status in 1995, the Organization’s first activity was to use the collection of
buses as a public display with an eventual plan of turning the buses into alternative low-
income housing. Originally the buses were located in Colwood, BC (.

0 Re Gardom, [1914] 1 Ch 662. See also Re Central Employment Bureau for Women and Students’ Careers
Association Inc, [1942] 1 All ER 232; and Re Gillespie, [1965] VR 402 (S. Ct. of Victoria).



However, the Organization was not able to acquire the proper zoning to develop low-
income housing as it had intended and was eventually evicted from the property. The
bus collection was moved to Coombs, BC where they were stored pending the
development of a plan on how to convert them into alternative low-income housing. The
Organization was later evicted from the Coombs location and the bus collection was
moved to a storage facility in Ladysmith where they were stored behind locked gates.

Though the collection was stored in the back of the compound and no signage was
displayed, Mr. Tremblay, the President of the Organization, stated that the bus collection
was operating as a museum to generate revenues for the Organization’s relief of poverty
programs until the collection left the Ladysmith storage facility. When questioned how the
bus collection could be open to the public behind a locked gate of the storage compound,
Mr. Tremblay replied that “people would come and look even when the buses were being
towed out of the yard - the gate is open.” (The gate we observed is open to foot traffic, but
requires a code to get in and out by vehicle.) There was no indication that the general
public would have been aware of the bus collection at the Ladysmith facility. There was no
signage or advertising and the buses could not have been easily viewed by passersby.
What is more, the buses were filled with miscellaneous items which would have made it
impossible for people to enter the buses. The buses were finally sold for scrap and/or given
away in 2012/13 because the facility where they were stored had asked the Organization to
leave and the Organization could not afford to move them again or store them anywhere
else. The contents of the buses were also either scraped or moved to one of the other
storage units rented by the Organization.

In the 15 years the Organization owned the buses it was not successful in developing a
functioning museum facility for the public which would generate revenues to operate a
poverty relief program. In fact, the audit revealed that no revenue was ever generated.
Further, at no time did the buses become alternative housing for needy people. In
reality, given the locations of the buses over the years, low-income housing would not
have been a viable development option. Rural farmland away from public amenities and
other social services is not a reasonable location for low-income housing.

Tiles

The Organization accumulated what it refers to as a “Tile Bank”. The “bank” consists of
two shipping storage containers full of flooring tiles and other flooring materials that
were donated by various businesses in the mid-Island area. Mr. Tremblay stated the
intent was to give the tiles to qualified donees (such as Habitat for Humanity) and to
individuals who were in need.




The audit disclosed that the tiles were never distributed to qualified donees or
beneficiaries in need of charitable relief from poverty. Mr. Tremblay explained that
because the tiles are stored in containers, the few interested organizations who
requested tiles were turned away because it would require the complete unloading of
the containers to locate the specific items the organizations were interested in. Mr.
Tremblay was only able to identify one recipient of the Organization’s flooring program;
however, no documentary support was provided to substantiate that the recipient was
poor and actually received essential amenities. |

When asked if the Organization ever considered disposing of the tiles, Mr. Tremblay
stated that the Organization had turned down an offer when approached to sell the
entire lot of tiles. The offer was to purchase the lot at 30 cents per pound and would
have netted approximately $3,000. Mr. Tremblay said that the value of the tiles was far
more than what was offered and he couldn’t give them away at a loss. At the time of
the audit, the tiles’ collection was still being maintained by the Organization.

The combined rent on the storage facilities, including the cost to store the buses as well
as a storage locker in Ladysmith, and the storage units in Errington, totalled $9,829.64
in 2012 and $6,760.32 in 2011. In this regard, it is clear that the primary emphasis of the
Organization is on acquiring and storing items. It is our view that the Organization has
failed to demonstrate that its resources are devoted to purposes that relieve poverty or
of benefit to the public.

Recycling

The Organization indicated it currently has a program to recycle electrical and electronic
equipment with the aim of raising funds to support the Organization’s programs.
According to Mr. Tremblay, the Organization is looking to expand that operation and
open a recycling school to teach the proper way to separate the components and turn
them into a source of cash. The scrap can be sold to a recycling company who has
committed to pay top prices to the Organization to help the project succeed. The
recycling program itself has been in operation since 2012.

The recycling program is, in actuality, a collection of miscellaneous items that is stored
at the warehouse in Duncan and the public storage facility in Ladysmith. Most of the
items were donated to thrift stores in the Duncan area and in turn donated to the
Organization as they could not be sold. The maijority are household items, tools,
electronics, VHS and DVD movies, books and magazines, and other similar items the
thrift stores were not able to market. The collection of items also includes hardware,



cables/wires, and tools that Mr. Tremblay has collected over the years. Mr. Tremblay
removes scrap metal from many of the items collected. The metal is then sold to
I The proceeds from these sales go towards paying rent on the storage
units in Errington and Ladysmith, and for other expenditures the Organization incurs.

As with the buses, no evidence was provided to indicate that any member of the general
public would be aware that a recycling facility existed in Duncan. The recycling program
operates out of an industrial site with the same lack of promotion as the buses. There
were no published hours or brochures, no signage or advertising put in place or
promotion costs expended by the Organization. In fact, no evidence was provided that
anyone other than Mr. Tremblay is involved with the recycling activities. As such, there
does not appear to be a recycling program in operation for the benefit of needy people.
Rather, it appears that the Organization is devoting most of its resources to pay storage
fees for the miscellaneous items collected by Mr. Tremblay.

It is clear that the activities of the Organization are not limited to beneficiaries in need of
charitable relief from poverty, nor has a logical connection been demonstrated of how
the activities described above actually relieve poverty. Furthermore, the Organization
has not shown a correlation between its activities and how poverty is being relieved in a
charitable manner (for example, it has not demonstrated that its activities will provide
essential amenities to the poor).

In summary, the above activities fail to relieve poverty even if the Organization has relief
of poverty purposes. The audit revealed that no charitable activities were carried on by
the Organization in furtherance of its charitable purposes of relieving poverty. It did not
set up workshops, stores and public food banks staffed with workers who could provide
physical, psychological and financial help to needy people. Nor did it create a museum
or recycling program to fund relief of poverty programs.

Consequently, it is our view that the Organization has failed to meet the requirements of
149.1(1) of the Act, namely, that it devotes substantially all of its resources to charitable
activities carried on by the Organization itself.




2. Failure To Be Constituted For Exclusively Charitable Purposes

To be registered as a charity under the Act, Canadian law requires that an
organization’s purposes be exclusively charitable, and define the scope of the activities
that can be engaged in by the organization.’

To be exclusively charitable in law, a purpose must fall within one or more of the four
categories of charity and deliver a charitable public benefit. If a purpose is worded in
broad or vague language that could permit non-charitable activities and/or result in the
delivery of non-charitable benefits (where, for example, the words used may be
interpreted in different ways and/or encompass concepts that go beyond the scope of
charity'?), it will not be clear that it is charitable in law (falls within a charitable purpose
category and provides a public benefit), or that it defines the scope of the organization’s
activities.

While we recognize that the Organization’s purposes are those with which it was
originally registered on January 1, 1995, our consideration of both objects and activities
must be based on current legislation, court decisions and Charities Directorate
regulations and policies.

That said, it is our view that while purposes 1) and 3) could potentially be charitable as
the relief of poverty, the audit revealed that no activities were carried out in furtherance
of these purposes. Further, in regards to purpose 2) we fail to see how creating a
museum that would integrate an animal sanctuary and an ecological reserve would
relieve poverty in the charitable sense.

3. Providing A Personal Benefit To A Proprietor, Member, Shareholder, Trustee
or Settler

Paragraph 149.1(1) (b) of the Act stipulates that no part of a charity’s income is payable
or otherwise available for, the personal benefit of any proprietor, member, shareholder,
trustee or settler thereof. The CRA considers the meaning of the term "trustee", for
registered charity purposes, to include those persons who stand in a fiduciary
relationship to the charity, having general control and management of the administration
of a charity, including directors of corporations established for charitable purposes. This
is, essentially, a rule against self-dealing, reflecting the general rule of equity that a trustee
must not profit out of his position of trust, nor must he place himself in a position where his
duties as a trustee conflict with his own interests. It is also a statutory embodiment of the

1 See Vancouver Society, supra note 2 at para. 158 per lacobucci J. and Travel Just v. Canada Revenue Agency,
2006 FCA 343, [2007] 1 C.T.C. 294.

12 See, for example, Re Tetley, [1941] Ch. 308, where the court held that the word philanthropy can encompass
purposes and activities that go beyond the realm of charity.



common law test that individuals with ties to a charity should not profit from their
association with the charity.

It is our view that the following activities/expenditures confer an unacceptable private
benefit:

e The Organization appears to utilize significant amounts of cash which Mr.
Tremblay has sole control over without any reconciliation. As such, it could not
be verified that these expenses were related to the conduct of charitable
activities.

e The Organization is not structured to effectively allow directors to approve or
review, in detail, the expenditures. For example, given the mobility and
accessibility issues disclosed during the audit regarding the other board
members, it is doubtful that any board member other than Mr. Tremblay is
involved in the operations and management of the Organization. This lack of
approval or review contributes to our concern that the unsupported expenditures
may not relate to relief of poverty and may be personal in nature.

e The Organization pays rent for storage facilities containing miscellaneous items
collected by Mr. Tremblay. No supporting documentation was provided to
substantiate that any collected items were considered essential amenities and
distributed to the needy.

e Mr. Tremblay resides at the Organization’s address and does not pay rent to the
Organization. Mr. Tremblay claims that he is employed as the night watchman at
this residence and in lieu of a salary he doesn’t pay rent; however, no supporting
documentation was provided to substantiate this arrangement.

e The Organization owns and insures a motor vehicle. It could not be established
that the motor vehicle was used for exclusively or primarily charitable activities
and purposes. Rather, it appears that Mr. Tremblay received a benefit from
personal use of the motor vehicle.

Accordingly, it is our position the Organization has permitted the use of its charitable
assets for the private gain of a member and therefore has failed to demonstrate that it
meets the test for continued registration under subsection 149.1(1) as a charitable
organization that “no part of the income of which is payable to, or is otherwise available
for, the personal benefit of any proprietor, member, shareholder, trustee or settlor
thereof”. For this reason, it appears that there are grounds for revocation of the
charitable status of the Organization under paragraph 168(1)(b) of the Act.




4. Failure To Maintain Adequate Books And Records

Subsection 230(2) of the Act provides that every registered charity shall keep records
and books of account at an address in Canada recorded with the Minister or designated
by the Minister, containing:

(a) information in such form as will enable the Minister to determine whether
there are any grounds for the revocation of its registration under the Act;
(b) a duplicate of each receipt containing prescribed information for a donation

received by it; and
(c) other information in such form as will enable the Minister to verify the
donations to it for which a deduction or tax credit is available under the Act.

Put in more general terms, the books and records a charity keeps must allow the CRA
to:

e Verify revenues, including charitable donations received;
e Verify that resources are spent on charitable programs; and
» Verify that the charity’s purposes and activities continue to be charitable at law.

Keeping adequate books and records is essential to the financial administration of a
charity and beneficial for donors. Adequate books and records allow the CRA to verify
donations made to a charity and to ensure proper use of charitable resources.

The policy of the CRA relating to the maintenance of books and records and books of
account is based on several judicial determinations, which have held that:

o ltis the responsibility of the registered charity to prove that its charitable status
should not be revoked'3:

¢ A registered charity must maintain, and make available to the CRA af the time
of an audit, meaningful books and records, regardless of its size or resources.
It is not sufficient to supply the required documentation and records
subsequent thereto'; and

e The failure to maintain proper books, records and records of account in
accordance with the requirements of the Act is itself sufficient reason to revoke
an organization's charitable status'®.

13 Canadian Committee for the Tel Aviv Foundation v Canada, 2002 FCA 72, [2002] 3 F.C. D-18

4 Canadian Committee for the Tel Aviv Foundation v Canada, supra footnote 68; The Lord's Evangelical Church of
Deliverance and Prayer of Toronto v Canada, (2004) FCA 397

'8 College Rabbinique de Montreal Oir Hachaim D'Tash v Canada (Minister of the Customs and Revenue Agency),
(2004) FCA 101; Act subsection 168(1)



The audit revealed that the Organization failed to maintain adequate books and records
of account in the following facets of its operations:

* The supporting documentation provided was insufficient to substantiate that the
Organization’s expenditures during the audit period were incurred in furtherance
of its charitable purposes. As outlined above, it is our view that most of the
expenditures are personal in nature.

= Detailed minutes fully reflecting discussions and operations regarding the
Organization’s programs and activities were not maintained during the audit
period.

Internal Controls:

* The Organization’s internal controls were inadequate as follows:
o inadequate authorization of transactions; and
o no overview by the board of directors. It appears that Mr. Tremblay
controls the affairs and resources of the Organization.

It is our opinion the Organization has failed to maintain adequate books and records of

account as per section 230(2) and is therefore in contravention of paragraph 168(1)(e)
of the Act.

5. lIssuing Receipts Not In Accordance With the Act and/or Its Requlations

Pursuant to subsection 118.1(2) of the Act, a registered charity can issue tax receipts
for income tax purposes for donations that legally qualify as gifts. At law, a giftis a
voluntary transfer of property, without consideration, from the donor to the Organization.
The Act provides various requirements with respect to the issuing of official donation
receipts by registered charities. These requirements are contained in Regulation 3500
and 3501.

It is of particular importance that the registered charity reports the correct value of the
gift on the tax receipts. Given the potential uncertainty over their valuation, the Act
stipulates that the “fair-market value” (FMV) of a gift of non-cash property to be reported
on the tax receipts. In determining the FMV of the gift, the onus is on the Organization
to ensure the value assigned to non-cash gifts received is reflective of the factual fair
market value of the goods being received. The CRA recommends the use of an
independent appraiser where a registered charity issues a tax receipt of significant
value for gifts-in-kind. For property with a value in excess of $1,000, we strongly
recommend that the property be appraised by an independent third party. The person
determining the fair market value of the item should be competent and qualified to
evaluate the particular property being donated, as well as be knowledgeable about the
marketplace for the specific property. They should be knowledgeable about the
principles, theories, and procedures of the applicable valuation discipline and follow the




Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice or the standards of the
profession.

Issuing official donation receipts otherwise than in accordance with the Act can have
severe consequences for registered charities. In cases where a registered charity is
involved in serious non-compliance, or for repeat or multiple infractions, the CRA may
impose intermediate sanctions (that is, financial penalties or suspensions) as outlined in
section 188.1 of the Act.

The donation receipts issued by the Organization did not comply with the requirements
of the Act and/or Regulation 3501 as follows:

e The Organization was unable to provide or failed to provide documentation
supporting the value of official donation receipts issued for non-cash gifts (gifts-
in-kind). Mr. Tremblay was the only individual involved in determining the value
of these receipts and sought no independent confirmation of the amounts the
receipts were issued for. In some instances, items donated to the Organization
from thrift stores were valued solely on their total weight.

e The Organization issued official donation receipts for amounts that do not meet
the definition of a gift. In 2014, the Organization entered into a verbal
arrangement with a for-profit entity to carry out a food hamper program. The
items for the food hamper were donated to the for-profit entity from various
businesses. Moreover, the Organization was not involved in selecting the
beneficiaries for this program, promoting the program or coordinating the

. program; those tasks were all carried out by the for-profit entity. It appears the
Organization’s only involvement was to issue official donation receipts to the
businesses that donated items. The Organization should not have issued
receipts because the gifts were made to the for-profit entity not the Organization.

As a result, the Organization failed to meet the requirements pertaining to the issuance
of official donation receipts.

6. Filing the Registered Charity Information Return (Information Return) As
Prescribed

Pursuant to subsection 149.1(14) of the Act, every registered charity must, within six
months from the end of the charity's fiscal period (taxation year), without notice or
demand, file an Information Return with the applicable schedules. It is the responsibility
of the Organization to ensure that the information that is provided in its Information
Return, schedules and statements, is factual and complete in every respect. A charity is
not meeting its requirement to file an Information Return if it fails to exercise due care
with respect to ensuring the accuracy thereof.

As part of the audit process, the CRA verifies amounts charities report on their
Information Returns. In doing this, the accuracy of the amounts reported is verified to



those amounts contained in the charity’s financial statements as well as in its
accounting records.

The Organization improperly completed its Information Return as follows:

e We were unable to verify the amounts reported on the Organization’s Information
Return due to the inadequacies identified in the record keeping; specifically, the
lack of reconciliation regarding the petty cash account.

Consequently, the Organization did not meet its requirements to file an Information
Return pursuant to subsection 149.1(14) in prescribed form as it failed to exercise due
care with respect to its books and records.

The Organization's Options:

a) No Response

You may choose not to respond. In that case, the Director General of the
Charities Directorate may give notice of its intention to revoke the registration
of the Organization by issuing a Notice of Intention in the manner described in
subsection 168(1) of the Act.

b) Response

Should you choose to respond, please provide your written representations
and any additional information regarding the findings outlined above within
30 days from the date of this letter. After considering the representations
submitted by the Organization, the Director General of the Charities
Directorate will decide on the appropriate course of action, which may
include:
e no compliance action necessary;
e the issuance of an educational letter;
e resolving these issues through the implementation of a Compliance
Agreement; or
e giving notice of its intention to revoke the registration of the
Organization by issuing a Notice of Intention in the manner described
in subsection 168(1) of the Act.




If you appoint a third party to represent you in this matter, please send us a written
authorization naming the individual and explicitly authorizing that individual to discuss
your file with us.

If you have any questions or require further information or clarification, please do not
hesitate to contact me at the numbers indicated below.

Sincerely,

Dalyce Levesque, CPA, CGA

Charities Directorate - Audit Division

Vancouver Island Tax Services Office

Telephone: 250 - 363-0467

Facsimile: 250 —-363-3000

Address: c/o 9755 King George Blvd
Surrey, BC V3T 5E1
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“o:DaLvce Levesaue, CPR, CoA N
Centro fiscal de Surrey

DeArR Mgs. Levesque.
Re: Auoit of C.RS. Cwarity Pus Society, May 6 /7,2014
— FoR THE RE&CORD —

THIS LETTER IS FURTHER T0 THE AUDIT OF THE BOOKS AND RECORDS
OF THE C.P.5. CHARITY PLus Society ( CPS ) coNDuefep BY THE
CANADR Revenve AceNcy (CRRN).THe AUDIT REVATED To THE
oPeRATIONS 0F CPS ForR THE PERiOD 6F JAMUARY /, 2010 To
Decemaer 31,2012.

ForrowiNe OUR OctoBeR 29,2015 PHONE CONVERSATION, | THANK You
FoR EXTENDING CPS writfen ReSPonse unTiL Novemeer 30,2015,

CPS was INCORPORATED UNDER THE BRitisH CoLumsiA Sociery Acr
ON Aveust 25 198 . Not on Deeams&a 16,1994 AsS STATED.
CPS NEVF.R C.HHRGED To ‘SEE lTS DouBLE DECKE.R Bus MUSEUN\



:
i
H

1
1]

’OF CouRsE , THE MAI QBIE_REQMKED_ﬂ__DE__E_K_ﬂﬂéH____‘E_lCLES _

*EMfﬁR TH/s WAS A SECURE CoMPOUND — Bu7 THE SIDE GATE WAS

OPEN DURING THE _DAY _EVERY DAY, FROM 8 Am. 1Ti. b em. FoR Foor

jTRAFFlC THE PEsPLE ALSo HAD 1’HF. OPT108 76 PARK OuTSI1DE AND

;51N\PLY WALK=/, 85 MANY. DID.. . ...

i
i

The Mussom was ADVERTISED o THE mrEruer Unper ” Tue Db

DouBLe. Deckers Museum aup CPS couwo Be ConN7aCTED By PHoNE.

AND ANSWERIMG MACHINE . WE RECEIED A Lo7 oF inpuiries  W)E STiee

Do _BuT UNFORTUNATELY THE BUSES ARE Aow) ALl CoNE .

i

________L_{EE__REAS.MLFO_K_H_S_EQBE- CoMPouND WAS THAT DouBLE DECKER BUSES
o ___IARE MAGNETS FoR_THIEVES VANDALS AMD SOUVENIR HuNTERS. HAD A

ot o€ promuems witd our sirst YARD ou [ viceeria

THAT WAS NoT FENCED,

i
1

o THERe WAS STUFF STORED I szs. THis WaS A WAY To
p&t FREE SToRAGE. AZQJ: ALL THE BUSES WERE FuLL , SEVECAL BUSES

ic.ouw BE ENTERED BY THE V(Sitars. THIS wAs A STATIC EXHIBIT

;MUSEUM TOURED_ BY A.GUIDE. , MAINLY DUTSIDE , EAPLA /NG THE BUSES _

. ___._*dl_si_&y_ AND _GWiNG. _AMPLE. OPPoRTUNLTIES Tp TAKE. PICTURES. _ -As

;PRE,\faoust.x STATED ADMISS[oN_WAS FREE 70 ALL.

‘
{
i

Ay THE BUSES WERE SoLp u&rogmuam.i,_a_mwwﬁz.ﬁ_

DouBLE DECKER BUS SECURING A CPS DEBT, wAS SEizep
WHen CPS AMNER ouT oF _ERRINGTan FoR — PAYMENT OF

MoNEY . OWED To THE MNEW OWNER OF THe PROPERTY.

CPS AcouiRED THE FIRST DouBLE Decker Bus in {990 AMD DisPesep

___ _|OF THE LAST oNE M _2OIl, _ , .

por ja 2012 /2013 As STATED . AND _ CPS ouwwep

 DousLe DE.CKE.R__QS'EQ_ FoR 21 YEARS ,NoT /S YEARS AS STATER
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- TILES —

WITH.

€cps Tu.a BANK CoNSISTS. OF. ‘fuJo 20 SHIPPWG co»mwaxs HL:-&D
" _CERAMIC, PORCELAIN, STONE AND G4ASS TILES.
THERE Js ALSo A LARGE QUANT\TY OF GROUT AND FLOORIWG
i_ RTERIAL . THESE ConTRINERS USED To WAVE ALSO A LARGE GuANTITY
_OF_HARDPW 00D FLOMRING, BUT THE WHoLE LoT WAS DISPoSED 0F

THROUGH_A. CASK SALE, FoR FEAR OF THE KILN DRYED Worb mAY _
START WARPING DVE To THE HUMIDITY FouND /W THE ConTRINERS.

YOUR STATEMENT FAILED T5 MENTIDN THAT THERE IS ALSo A

LARGE QUANTITY DF TILES ,DISPLAY 7/LES ANP MpSAic STORED

Ju\J THE LADYSMITH %ToRHGF_ COMPOUND, wH\cH WERE SHowED 70

You AND YOUuR_ PARTNER. DURING YouR _INSPECTIDN OF

l‘l' HE PREMISES.

Wliu.é. Tm&»_.__vs 1Rue_1j{at__MMLLfE_oEL_E,_AﬂL£§>amz_Aths____
SPECIFIC. ma»aa%&&e&ggww

JUNLOADING THE CONTAINERS _

THE IMPaSSIBNITY To ACCESS THE T/LES WITHsuT COMPLETELY
THE SToRAGE CRATES :0R PAILS,
'CPS HAS TRYING VERY HARD To FIND A Recisterep ChARity To

 TAKE OVER THE WHoLE TiLe BANK ' INVENTIRY. ONE oF THE.

'SOCIETIES THAT _CPS conrActép wAS ~HABIUTAT For Humanwiry o

_ITHEIR ANSWER WAS NEGATIVE THE REASoNS BEING : TILES NoT SORfED,

__iNo PLACE Tb STORE THAT MANY TILES ,CANNOT AFFORD 7o MoVE THE

\TiLES , Do por HAVE THE. MAIO PWER  THERE | IS WAY 7060 MUCH oF ir.
OTHER SOCIETIES SUCH AS S" VM)CENT De Paut. | . Smuanom

1ARMy ” "

_u" L-E...)M\JEMI&KL.,,..

'_._..A

o +'[L{ERE _;_s_ngz #: 3 000,00 CASE. oeEER THAT. WAS MADE. A WHILE

B_G:Q__B\/ A. FOR-PROEIT_CoMPANY_ WHICH WAS . To SAY
*me LEAST VERY VERY LOW.TH\S o0FfeR WAS REJECIED
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oM THE BASIS THAT IT WAS HIGHLY imPRoper.7o DATE CPS

AS GIEN ®//4,297.3¢ A TAx-DEDUCTIBLE RECEIPTS BASED

ON A _CONSERVATIVE EM.V, EVALUAT/oN. CPS ALS0 SPENT A

VERY AARGE ANDUNT OF MONEY OVER THE YEARS To MovE,

THEN SToRE THESE TiLes.THERE is Ao DouBT THAT. fHE

AMouNT OF THE To7AL _EXPENSE THEN AND STiLL GoiNG Now
WOULD BE GREAT. THERE ]S _ALSO THE JNCREDIBLE AMOUNT OF
MAN-HOURS THAT Was REQUWRED Tb GATHER,SoRT AND STACK

PROPERLY THESE TILES AND FLUoRING MHTERIAL.

You ARE MIXING APPLES RAND ORANGES g)uau You sm' THM’-THE

1S 2 A1i b cqy ND
STORING ITEMS . You Do NboT TAKE INTo ConNS\DERATIDY ALL THE

HARDan1P THAT CPS HAD To Go THRoUGH AND PERSEVERE ,THE ~TILE

BANK " is ST A GREAT IDEA, THERE [S A NEED FoR ir AND THis is

A _GREAT WAY 7o RECYCLE SURPLUS TILES Frf THE BEWNEEIT OF THE

_ INEgeDY. JE wWE HAD BEEN ABLE To SECURE A FACILITY IWERE THE TILES

coULD HAVE BEEN SPREADED AND SoRTED PROPERLY /A oRDER To FiLL

ORDERs FoR THE NEEDY, You Woukd Be PRAISING CPS.Bur BECAUSE

C PS wASs NoT ABLE To Do SO DUE To EVENTS OuT OF iTs ConNrRoL

YoUu ARE Mow WANTING To REVOKE. }TS CHARITABLE STATUS AND

FORCE . CPS 70 DISPERSE THE ASSETS THAT IT HAS BEEWN

TRYING To PRoTECT ja ViEW To MAKE T AVAILABLE To THE NEEDPY

AS SoeN AS A PROPER FACILITY ALLowsS IT.

BY PuTTIiNG THE AXE Tb THIS WoNDERFULL PROLAECT YoUu ARE ANoT

HELPING THE NEEDY /N ANY WAY, BUT You ARE TAKING AIWAY FRom

THE PooR A SENSIBLE  FEAS\BLE. , RENEWABLE WAY To Do GooP To

_IA GRERT MANY NEEDY PELRLE.

| FAIL To SEE THE Lo GiC To CONDEMN AND Force CPS To SEw

FoR ¥3,000.00 THis INCREDIBLE INVENTORY OF TILES,
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THE _FALLT_HERE DoES NoT Lie WiTH_ Mg oR_ALL THE OTHERS.

e ITHAT CONTRIBUTED THEIR TIME , EFFORTS_AND _MONEY TowARD THIS _

e _IGREAT PRDJECT, BUZ. 7o _UNFORSEEN. _AND_REGRETTABLE CIRCUM -

S

STANCES, VERY LITTLE MDNEY To Do MANAGING MIRACLES WITH AND

PEOPLE 's_GREED_AND _PETTYNESS THAT FAILED To SEE THAT THE

R‘E.)STBB\L\TL muv /MME-DIBTE. SHoWING OF A GREAT BALANCE smssf

[ sTiLL BELIEVE THAT A MIXTURE oF TIME , OPPORTUNITY, PROVIDENCE,
HoPE, FocuS oN THE GoAL AT STAKE ,SoME MDNEY AND A LoT of

WoRK 1S ALL THRT IS NEEDEP 76 MAKe THIS PRodgct SUCCEED.

Wity A LITTLE LUCK AND PERSEVERANCE 1T COuLD SNowBALL

JAND PlcK-UP THE NECESSARY ADOMENTUM To BECOME A GREAT

ENDEVOVR THAT WiLL. PROVIPE. MucH NEEDED RELEF To THE Pook.

ESIDES, [T SEEMS SO FAR, THAT onNLY CPS {s WILLING To KEEP

TRYING To MAKE |T BECOME A ReALITY. | KNow THE BALANCE SHEET

rgoﬁs NoT LodoK Goop AND ITS BEEN A LoNG ITME COMING ., BuT AT
LEAST CPS 1s PERSISTING AGRINTS ALL  AND . "EVERYTHING

AND STILL BELIEVE THAT THE TiLE BaAnK " PRoJECT CouLp

BECoME. A Rem.rry AND MAKE CPS FuLei lTs M\S'Suw

STATEMENT WITH A WORTHY CHARITABLE ACCOMPLISHMENT,

| Moot DEEPLY BELIEVE THAT CPS RIGHTFULLY DESERVES A

CHANCE 1o SHow THAT ALL THESE YEARS OF HARD woRK

VoLUNTEERED RY PEDPLE WHO WAD HoPE To AcCoMPLISH A Goep

DeEep FoR Soc.\ew ALL THAT MonNgY SPENT To KEEP THE DREAM

ALIVE ALL THAT f‘ma AND. _EFFOoRT _SPENT SINCE - ﬁ&f__BJ.JILL:\’_‘r o

Dn/asr A LoT OF - -~ TS ASSED FoL.t.ou)M)c-,

YouR SPECIFIC ADUI%E. ‘HAS /\)OLBE‘E&_LD_LL&_V_&U\)

O

~RECYCLING — _
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S Y 201\, CPS_HAVING EiNISHED To_FuLElL iTS CONTRACT OF SCRBPPING
THE. DoUBLE._DECKER BUSES. AND. PUT AWAY. THE ASSETS THAT WERE _
STORED IN THE BUSES, IT WAS TIME FoR. A_CHANGE .HAVING . . .
[ESTABLISHED A Goob RELAT/ONSHIP WITH THE CoMPANY_THAT .. o
_{SCRAPPEP SOME. .OF THE BUSES — - CPS wAas
{oFFaRED THE OPPORTUNITY. 70 OBTAIN A LARGE AMOUNT OF
 INDUSTRIAL BATTERY CHARGERS 0N ConSiGNAMENT. FROM.
. Vo vovey pown, CPS WooLp BE CHARGED
¥ 0.25 PER _Pounp For THE WHOLE LoT. THIS Amount WouLd AATER
_IBE_DEDUCTED FROM THE GRISS AMOoUNT THAT THE SALE OF ALL
THE. SEPARATED METALS WOULD BRING.
| , o
____|STARTING oA Seeremmes |, 2011, CPS RENTED THE WAREWOUSE
, AN Duncan ForR THE ReDVCED PRICE OF ¥, 120.00 PER MOATH
____ liNSTEAD OF Tue #1,L80,00 PER MonTH_ORIGIAALY ASKED, THE
e |DISMANTLING OF THE BATTERY CHARGERS WENT oM _F2R _._sey_ag&-_,
e IMONTHS_AND. PROMISED To BRING N A SI\ZABLE PROFIT AT THE
o _.END.BFile A FiRST FaR CPS IT TooK LONGER THAN ANTICIPATED
h'o FINiSH THE CONTRACT, BuT AT THE END /T STiLk TURNER A FAIR
PRoFm /T_wAS»__VEKY_EM_COLLRﬂQJASﬁ._ﬁRIH_E. FIRST T/mE_CPS
. _fc._og LD SEE_THE PoTENTIAL OF A _STEADY SOURCE OF REVEMUES. .
_ DpeniNe: A RECYCLING SCHooL SEEMED To BE LHGICAL AND FEASIBLE,
We 4ap_GREAT ExPECTATIONS. WE STARTED APVERTIZING ABOUT THE
_ RECYCLING._ SCHooL AND LooKEeD FoRWARY To THE NEXT LOT OF
ELaafR'\cm. EQUIPMENT To TAXE APART,

Mennwnice , Very. uaeorronatery_zor CPS,— NN s

BouGHT | By—-— .THERE_WAS A _NEW MANAGEMENT,
NEW Poricies . SuppeNLY EVERYTHiNG CHANGED, THE NEW COMPANY 'S

..Fot.\c.n':s PID NoT ALLOW FoR A SUPPLIER_LIXeE _CPS 7o PROCESS . .
MATERIAL ON_THEIR BEMALE. THIS_ MEANT THAT THE ELECTRICAL
_ |EQUIPMENT CoNNECTION. FoR. CPS HAD SUDRENLY DRIED UP, WE

_TRIEP_ANP.TRIEDR. . To GET SOME MORE_BULT To ANb AUAIL.

]
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ﬁgﬂﬁ_wﬁ_s_do__\mx,ﬁim_c_&&_@.o_uw Then kKeee Payine ¥ 1,120,060

PER MONTH_FoR RENT. So CPS GAVE i7s NoTiCE OF InNrear. Tn .
MdVE. OUT EEfFectivE SAMIARY |, 2012 Anp PREPARED To MbVE.

HAviNG NoTHING To_LooSE., /. OFFERED. 1o OUR LANDLORY To .
PERSDAN ALY PAY THE REANT BY PERFOR MING SECUR\TY_DUTIES AND.
CUTTING THE GRASS WHICK | NAVE Now Dode CoNSNSTENTLY FoR

NUST ARouT H YERRS. /| NEVER_CHARGER. ANY RENT To CPs.

[ aJust wpNTED To Gile  CPO A CHANCE To KEEP GoOlNG.

THEN. THE IDER To Go Tb THRIET. STORES To PICK UP STUEE To

RECYCLE CAME UP. WE IWERE HOoPING To GENERABTE SOME MONEY

ANDp STiILL BE ABLE To START A ReECYCLING SCHooL WHERE PEOPLE

CouLD COME ANP LEARN How To TAKE STUFF APART.SOME OF THE
STUEE WAS SIMPLY GIVEN AwhY, MosT OF THE '

STUFF CAME FROM FoR-PRoE(r BUSINESSES /A EXCHANGE OF A

S S cT s S L
BY 7HE Pounp BASIS.... WeELL How ELSE couLD You DEAL WITH A
LoT OF THiNGS,ALL MIXED UP, /¥ BOXES MOST OF THE TiMe.THERE

WAS TH/AGS BEING PUY_AS\DE_WITH THE HOPE OF OPENING OUR own

Ma_LMLM_LLLQL@ow_g_QEFMﬁMW@s WERE.
LET Go OF RECRUSE. THEY HAD T00 MANY OR ANo RooM To KEE?

THEM. Do How Do You ComE UP WITH A FAIR, CONS\STENT AND

REAL\STIC WAY To ASSESS A EM.V. FOR ALL THAT STUFF C...

Locie b, lE EveEN oNLy RO % 0F ALL THAT STUEE HAS ANY GOOD

RESELLABLE VALUVE, [T WouLp BE WoRTH AT LEAST #0.%0 PER

suND. So IF WE GIWWE A EMV. o ¥0.10 PER PounND FoR THE WHOLE

OF TWE MIXED STUFE ComiNG IN, [T WouLd AVERAGE A MOST

CONSERVATIVE FIGURE OF ¥#0.50 PER Prund EVeEN [F onLy 207

0E (T HAS ANY MARKETTABLE VALUE.. 0,10 PER PouNp ALSe HAS _
THE ADDED BOAUS OF MAKING /T VERY EASY To ConMe Ta A

-



#Zoo oo PER ﬂw /mwx THiS WAS A eeem AND_SIMPLE WAY To
Assess EM.V.. AL THE STUFE WAS CAREFULLY WEIGHTED UPON
1TSS UNLDADING AT THE. WAREWOUSE.

..]fﬂs GATHERIMG PROCESSING, STORING PROCESS WENT ON FoR Quife
.'SOMe TIME. Meaw WniLe CPS WAS MAKING SEVERAL LoTs OF
TERSY 7o TAKE APART. STUFF" SUCH AS: TAPE PLAYERS, RAapiss, Cou-rRoLs
iSTUFF WITH WIRES THAT.COoLLD BE PRDCESSED on A _TABLE BY
._iffg.emg__m.’;r.ﬁjgye___s_)siu—.§. ANP_BASIC TooLS,

ftué_ WAS.. PROMISIA[QLBUi_ﬁEfE.R_R uJHJL.E_-__L‘C_.&E_ﬁmﬁ E!_l.lz_t:_rof —
THAT THE _WRREHOUSE. WAS OVER-FiLLED AND THAT THERE WAS No. ..
;RooM Now, FoR PEOPAE. 7o COME PROCESS STUFE. We-then storpeD
TAKING STUFF_AND _STARTER 7o DIVEST ANYTHING THAT WAS NoT
IESSeNTIAL To KEEP_OR THAT CouLD GENERATE_CASH MDNEY FoR
SCRAP. WE HAD STARTED THAT PROCESS WHEAN You CAME ALONG FOR

THE AuDir. THIS HAS BEEN GoinG ON EVER SINCE.

_Witd_Your SPECigic ADISE Ta RIVEST AND CUT CPS SToRAGE

) f'axeansas AND. THE. RepliTy THAT CPS CANNOT AFFORD To START
+A THRIET STORE _OF \1s.ownN, WE ARE LETTING Go OF A _LeT

-__QE_.,.i'a_.fQ.EE_IH.AL-d&Q.,_B__ﬁ_r;_ln PUT ASIDE To BE SoLD JA A STORE.

}

F

e __%__ FA| l LURE Tp BE (o AISJ'JIU_E.P FOB, EXCLUSIVELY . CHARU’&BLE,&L&E_EL_

l BN NOT. [MPRESSED 51—1?15__57 ﬂmr YoU_ARE DISToRTING THE

o (CHARITABLE PuRPESES OF CPS 7o £ir YouR ASSERTIONS.THERE.
IS NoTHING wRONG WiTH PuRpoSE A, B Ano C. /Resenr VERY
_|MUCH THAT You wouLp TRY. T6 DISCREOIT PURPOSE B./ WoeaMpeER
HE You Took Tue Time To. REAR THE_DETRILED STATEMENT OF
_AcTiViTiES ForR_ PuRPoSe A B anp C _THAT_wAS SUPPLIED ANP

APPRoVED WHEN. CPS_ACQUIRED. TS REGISTERED CHARITABLE STATUS.

&
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,_...__.A._._-__..._-__fH1‘5 BEING SRR ? / WiLL Give YoU Tua BENEFIT. OF_THE DOUBT IN
e ____ASSUMING THAT You HAVE MDST_LIKELY SEVERRL FILES Tb TAKE CARE
{ . e o

o ___|OF AND THAT NM\AYBE THE. DETALLED STATEMENT _OF ACTIVITIES WAS _

?
B el

__{NoT BROUGHT To YOUR ATTENTISN. /N ANY CASE,/ Am_iNcLupiNGe A
,,coPX.QE IT FoR YouR BENEFIT /N THIS LETTER.

Amme OTHER_THINGS IT CLE£RLX smres //\L_EQ&EoS_E_B_ .

_,?_,_,A__Q@_,Ia.:g,. PIECE. OF LAND, ALL THE DouBLE DECKER BUSES aw__m_gg_

. ;ause% ANY VEHICLES THAT HAVE BEEN CONVERTED /NTs ALTERNATIVE

HousING WiLL BE Pur_ AMOBNG THE OTHER EXHiBi1s OF THE

USEUM AND WiLL. FoRM AN HARMOAIOUS RELATIONSHIP wWiTH THE

!FAUAJA..THE BiRDS, THE, _FISHES , THE TREES AND THE FLORA AND... THE
PEOPLE OF COURSE...

(7 iS HoPED THAT WiTh PROPER MANAGEMENT, SOME PROFITS CouLkD

BE GENERATED FRoM THE RENT OF THE Low CoST ALTERNATIVE

HouSING AND THAT THIS MONEY WoULD BECONME A STEAPY SOURCE. OF

P - ' 4,
INCONME To FUND THE SOCIETY'S PROJECTS... .

3 —ProvioiNe A PERSONAL BENEE(T To A _PROPRIEIR, MEMBER,

| _SWAREHOLDER , TRUSTEE. OR SETTLER.— __

1Youg AUD\\’ SROWED mm:/ MA&GREALAM&MMM&L

IN CASH_AND THAT YU _COULD NOT_FiNp WHAT THE PETTY-CASH __

EXPENSES WERE _FoR.You AND YouR _PARTMER WERE GIEN ToTAL

- ACCESS Tb EVERY PIECE OF DOCUMENT THAT HAR ANYTHING .

T6.D0 WirH EACH YEARLY FikiNGS ofF CPS,NCLUDING EVERY

i/ ANSWERED ALL YoUR QUESTioNS./ WAS. WifTh B0TH OF You AT

ALk TIMES__DURING THE AuDIT AND. THE INSPEcTion OF THE ASSETS
i0F CPS., AVAILABLE FoR ANY. iNQUiRIES. EVEN OFEERED You To _
,___c;oma_s.aougmvgu_ THE 2 CONTAINERS FILLED WITH TILES I

BiLLS PRID BY CHEQUE . OR.IN CASH, WITH COMPLETE STATEMENTS

LOF JNCOME. AND EXPENSES,THE WHOLE BRALANCING To THE PENNY..

&
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. IERRINGTON, WHiCH YOU DECLINED, STAT/NG THAT You Dip NoT
HAVE. ANYMORE TIME To SPARE.. . ...

. You MUST HAVE CONFUSED SOMETHING SOMEWHERE. IN THE
o ICPS Cuarity [NForRmATION RETURNS,EILED. EVERY. YEAR, ALL THE.
... . iEXPENSES WERE CLEARLY . IDENTIFIED. UNDER _EACH HEADING,
. ___EVERY EXPENSE IAS ITEM\ZED BY :A—BRILLS PAID IV CASH~___
o _\PETTY. CASH=, AND .B=BiLLS PAID_BY. CHEQUE.ALL THE BILLS WERE_
e NCLUDED_IN THE RETURNS AND THERE WAS A COMPLETE LiST
OF _ALL THE DATES_AND AMOUNTS.THE STATEMENTS ALWAYS ___
... IBRALANCED 70 THE PENAY.So How CAM You DARE JNSINUATE
THAT _THERE_MAY. BE SOMETHING _ILLEGAL THERE %... MAYBE
You SWHouLD LooK AGRIN AT THE HUNDREDS OF CePIES THAT You
ND_Your_parTNER MAPE 0FE CPS pocuments.

|_piv ner wisH 7o Do CPS PAPERWORK, LIKE / Am DoiNG Now,Bur.
| _HAD Al CHoice , CPS CoulD NOT AEEORD AN ACCOUNTANT
. _ANYMoRE AND Ab-pNE ELSE 0A THE BoRRD HAD THe WiLL OR
. __THE_EXPERTISE To D0 iT.AS AEW BoARD MEMBERS WERE
. _ELECTED OVER THE _YEARS, | ALwAYS HOPED THAT SOMEONE
. _iWoULD TAKE THIS BURDEN DFF..MY. SHOULDERS.BuT 16 My CHAGRIN,
. __No ONE WAS QUALIFIED ENOUGH 7o TAKE OVER. Some TRED BUT.
o FOUND THEMSELVES OVERWHELMED BY. THE. CHALLENGE.So /

. _NERY RELUCTANTLY KePT AT T _YEAR AFTER YEAR.BY ThHE WaY,
o THe ReRson. THAT L.USE CASH, AT TIMES,To_ PpAY BiLLs,iS THE
FAactT THAT IT is VERY CONVENIENT,SOME PLACES Do NoT
ACCEPT CNEQUES, ONLY CASH OR CREMT CARD —CPS DoES

Aot _HAUE A CREDIY CARD ANYMORE, Too EXPENSIVE, #FS0.00
PER_YEAR—..IN ANY CASE , AS LONG AS A PROPER RECEIPT
1S PROVIPED, / Do _NoT See WHERE THE PRosLEM 1S 1E THE

. _|EXPENSES ARE. PROPERLY RECONCILIATED, AND THEY ALWAYS
. ..__|ARE_ YEAR AFTER YEAR. .. ... ...

B e . [
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_IBecavse / HANDLE TuE AFFairs. oF CPS “MANAGE AND

_____IPRoTECT ' WoULD BE BETTZR TERMS To USE To DESCRIRE MY

\N

contriBuTion Ts CPS.You INSINuATE THAT : +..THIS LACK OF

APPRBYAL OR_REVIEW CoNTRIBUTES To OUR CONGERN THAT THE.

UNSUPPoRTED EXPeENDiTURES (b..%... WHICH owes 2...) may

NoT RELATE_To RELIEE OF POUERTY AND MAY BE PERSONAL N

_ _INaruee...". You Do nNo7 HAVE A SHRED OF EViDENCE To

PROVE THAT BLATAMTLY VAGUE CLAIM.

Bur | own THE OTHER HAND CoulLD PRODULCE STRCKS OF PAID

BILLS AMP TELL OF MANY INSTANCES WHEN | PAID FoR

SOMETHING iN CASH , No REceiPT, BECAUSE [T WAS A LoT

CHEAPER THIS WAY OR CPS couLd MNoT AFEORD To PAY THE

BiL, | NEUER TRIED To Coliect ANY MoNeY FRom CPS 7o

REPAY MYSELF FaR THESE PAYMENTS THAT BENEEITED CPS,

As AN exAameLe : oN Sepremaer [7,2015, A CPS car THaT

| USE Tp coNDucT THE AFEAIRS OF CPS MNEEDED MALDOR
—. /

MUEELER REPAIRS — OVER #bOD.0o AT MOST MUEFLER SHOPS—, /
Founp A_MAN _WiLLiNG T SUPPLY THE MATERIAL AND PERFORM

___ |AFPFORDARLE BUT THERE WAS N0 RECEIPT, SO

[THE Reppirs _For. ¥ 330.00 1N cASH, No Receier. CPS SuRe

CouLd NoT AFEORD To PAY THe #600.00, THE #330.00 wAS MoRE
oUL oT

CLAIM T FRoM_CPS. On THE END, iT MADE MORE SENS ()
1o TAKE THE MoMNEY ERom MY OWN PocKET AND PAY FoR \T, _

AMNOTHER DOMNATION THAT APPEARS NowHErRe 1N CPS Rooks, OWE

OF MRNY oVER THE YEARS.Norkmawy / Would Aot MENTON T,

BUY Now [ FeelL [ musT MenTion T BECAUSE Ynay ARE CASTING

SHADOW OUER MY HonNestY.THIS [ WouLd BE WILLING To

CONFIRM in A Me DetecTine TEST. /F [ Am GuiLty oF

ANYTHING, I7S To CARE A LoT ABonfr CPS FINANCIRL WELL
BEING  EVEN AT_MY 0WN EXPENSE.
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To summarize : [ AGREE THAT THERE IS A NEED FoR THE
CRA 16.Do ALl 1T CAN To SToP ReeioTerRed (NRRITIES

e __IDIRECTARS FROM. PROFITING OF THE FUNDS AND_ASSETS OF

THESE SOCIENES, BUT [A THIS _CASE,YoU ARE_BARKING AT

THE WRONG TREE. . o

i

_ {How IN HELL caN You ARRINE Tb THE CoNCLuSioN THAT /

ERIVED AN _UMNACCEPTABLE PRIVATE _BENEEIT BY STATING

THAT CPS PAYS RENT FOR SToRAGE EACILITIES CONTAlMING

o MSCELLANEOUS [TEMS COLLECTED BY Me %...

As a_voLunrer /pirector, THIS IS My Duty 7o GATHER AND

__ securRe CPS ASSETS IN VIEW 0F USING THESE ASSETS AT A

LATER DATE AcCoRDING 7o CPS mission STATEMENT. THE oNLY

_ ____|PRIVATE. BENEFIr THAT | DERIVE FROM THis IS THE SATISEACTION

OF WORKING TowARD A CHRARITABLE GOAL THAT | HAVE BEEN

KING BT SINCE Aueusr 25 /988 AS A FOUNDING DIRECTOR

0oF CPS.

Engiier I my LETrER, / HAVE EXPLAINED THAT FoR ALMOST

4 YEARS /. HAVE BEEN PERSONNALLY SPARING CPS 75 PAY RENT .

o __FoR _THE WAREHKoUSE Ju Duncan. [T HAS Now BEEN 47T moNTds

AT THis_ Polur N Time, SAVING CPS T4E Amount of #52,640.00

(47 raontus D #1120.00 PER Monty s 852,640.00), Waire | am ar

Ir, [ _couLp ALSo MENTION THAT THE House STORAGE RUILDING

AND THE SeEVerAL AcReS THAT CPS Hap. e vse o ar L

I8 _VicToRiA _PI\D NOT CoST A PENAY JA) RENT 15
CPS./ sparRep CPS To PAY aNY RENT BY DoiNG CARETAKING

_AND SECURITY FoR THE LANDLORD.THIS WAS AN EXPENSIVE

PROPERTY THAT WAS. WORTH AT THE VERY LEAST ¥ 730.00 PER Mo, .

CPS Hap FuLl vSE OF IT _FRom 1990 TiL 2002 .THis WAS A RENT

SAVING OF AT LEAST ¥108,000.00 (144 moNTHS B #750.00 PER

onrH : #108,000.00 ) [ _cAN PRoDucE UPoN REQUEST A _LOT OF
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[PICTURES. THAT. SWow ALt THE DouBLE DECKER BUSES AND

_INMVANY. OTHER ANTIQUE VEHICLES AND ASSETS DISPLAYED ALL
) __IOVER _MANY ACRES ON. THE PROPERTY. . o o

As ForR RECEIVING_AN UNACCEPTABLE PRIVATE. BENEEIT EROM

THE USE OF A VEWICLE. BelLonGiING To. CPS,Ler Me Tew. You

) _;___,,.__mm_,/ USE \T_PRIMARILY_FsR THE CAARITABLE. ACTWITIES. AND

IPuRPosES oF CPS. / Dip NoT HAVE MucH USE For A VEMICLE

EFORE. [ ONLY. STARTEDR To HAVE A _NEED FoR [T iA 2002 WH EN

CPS movep 7o ParksviLLé  THEM [/ HAD To HAVE A VEHICLE [N

ORDER To TAKE CARE OF CPS pcriviries AND PUuRPoSES.IE [ Dip.

OO ———

NoT_HAVE To_TAKE CARE. OF CPS AreniRs, MMDIJ&JLE_MLH
DSE__FoR A VENICLE . /[ WouLD RATHER TAKE THE _BUS_AS [ USE
7o D6 BeFoRe. IN. VicToRIA

‘”ﬁ SUMMARIZE. 2 WHY wovrp / TRY To TAKE SoME LLLEGAL

UMHCC-E?TABLE PERSONMNAL ANDP EINANCIAL BENEEIT FRom CPS

AUHEN / couLp HAVE LEGALLY CHARGED TENS OF THOUSANDS OF
Pou.aRs IV RENT b CPS OVER THE YEARS 2...

| ‘i =
L

o -.__J_N THis, kEf’(ER | HB_\LE-.,ALRE;BDY Ma»f»amyazé_aia_&aL

Fﬁi_\,._U_Rﬁw 75 _MAINTAIN ADEQUATE BOOKS AND RECORDS,—

_.‘_”___-Raxug&s MADE OVER THE _zgaRs, DETRILED STATEMENTS __

OF INCOME , EXPENSES , TAX-DEDUCTIBLE DoNATIONS EITHER

UN_CASH ORIN.KIND, ALL SHOWED THE DATES AMDUNTS
(AND_TOTALS ; AND THE. BALANCE SHEETS ALWAYS BALANCED

10 THE. PENMNY.. . .__

_tAcaiN, You ARE MiYiNG APPLES AND _ORANGES AND You. _ .
|ARE. CONFUSING A CLEAR _SVTLATION IN AN EFFDRT To
N\AKE IT_ELT.YoLR_ASSERTIONS., MAYRE You PERSONMALLY. .
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LTHINK THAT THESE. EXPENSES. WERE AOT CHARITARLE AND OF

A _PERSONNAL NATURE,— THIS IS YDUR oPINION AND iT REMAINS

To BE. PROVEN —, BUT MONE THE LESS, ALL THE ACCOUNTS _AND.
STATEMENTS OF INCOME. AND. EXPENSES WERE EXACT AND .

. RELHTE.D SINCE IC\BB To. THE USUAL ¢oNDUct oF CPS cuarI1aBLe
GORALS STl?ULP«TEDJN PART A B, ano C oF. ATS. MISSIoN.

STATEMENT. ALL THE FlGuRES N THE STRTEMENTS WERE
EXACT.AND. TRUE.. To. DATE, YoU HAVE Aol BEEN COMING
FoRWARD WITH ANY CONCRETE_AND TANG\BLE PROOE THAT ANY

OF THE_EXPENDITURES THAT ./ Dip onN BEWALE oF CPS were

0F PERSoNNAL NATURE () OR WERE AOT 0F A CRARIIABLE
,m Tent ().

_THEse ASSERTIONS ARE MBLICI0US AND UNEOUNDED. CPS AND
[ PERSONNALLY, INTEND To_FiGHT. THEM AS FAR AS THE LAW Wil
ALLow. AT THis PoInT _iN TIME, CPS HAS Nor RETAIN THE . _
SERVICES OF A LEGAN _COUNCILLOR, Bur WE HAVE MADE .. .
{INQDIRIES ABoUT THE CONTENT OF YouR LETTER AND WE HAVE

-

[BEEN. ADVISED Tb. WAIT UNT/L WE RECEIVE _A_FoRMAL WRITTEN .
ANSWER._Tb. THIS LETTER BEFORE_ASSESSING OUR LEGAL RECOURSES,

Pn’ THe sueeasﬂom OF OUR_LEGAL COUNGELL ¢ [ WiSH To
__fORmh LLY RERUEST THAT YouU. DIVULGE THE. NAME ‘fl_ﬂ-b’-

EXPERTISE. AND PURPOSES OF THE MAAN —EARLIER uu THis

_[LETTER REFERED To A5 Your. Paame_.a”— THAT AS THE ONLY _

!
PHOToCOPY. C PS. ,.R,as.r.a \r.f_av._-a,mo_ ,g;o.m_.r: l,o,&..m_n.&uﬂ_a_g.&.a.noJL_ ,,,,,

ICPS neeice
ISVUPPSED To Do THE AUDI f,,.-w E NoTICED THAT HiS _NAME. AND

—t

DURING_THE. 2 DAYS_AUDIT. THIS MAN_SHROWED UP WIrd _Yau AT
LU INU[‘]'ED WHEN [7 WAS Ypu ONLY THAT WAS

THE. FACT THAT HE. WAS_PRESENT. AT_ALL_TIMES DURING THE
AUDJT AMD. THe PARTIAL CPS ASSETS [NSPECTION _ARE_NOT

M...n_m____.,_n?ausm_.N.\E._MJ bANNED._OR RECORDED (N, YOLR AUDIT REPORT.

i
|
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THIS MAp COULD AjeT EVEN PRODUCE A _BUSINESS CARD

hoven | ASKED Him To Do So. STRANGE AND ODD,VERY

UN-PROFESS\OANAL T SAY THE LEAST..

AL ALoaG THE AuniT, | HavE BEEN STRRIGHRT FoRWARD,

TRUTHFULL AND _CoOPERATIVE ABbUT EVERYTHING. BEFORE THE
SUBJECT OF THE_MINUTES OF THE BWJM_CHME_Q&...

|/ ToLD You THAT / ALWAYS WANTED To HAVE iT DoNE, BuT THAT .
/) was ToTALLY |GNORANT OF How To PRocEED Witk \T.Namapy

ON_THE. BOARD,EVER, KNEW EITHER How To Do if. THAT WAS
Tue REASON WHY, oVER THE YEARS, WE HAD NoT KEPT A MINUTE

BooK. THis WAS Aot [N AN ATTEMPT To HIDE SOMETWING,BUT

SiNpLY THAT WE DID AlaT KNOW WHAT T Do.

For This Ealiuvre. o CPS 16 KeeP A DETRILED RECHRD OF

_;_WLMRLM@&Q&#&IMBL_

cpPs CToR Fo
Itus DEPLORABLE.  OMISSion, / Now HAUE AcquiRed, AT LAST,.

_IA"MinurE Book  AND Mow THAT | HAVE BEEN ToLD THAT THE

FILING DoES NoT NEED To BE AS FoRMAL AND COMPLICATED

AS Bic CORPARRTIONS ARE, | jalfeNp 7b USE I7 on lugY 201k
CPS AnnNupL Genera. MeeYinG DAY.

~ [ssujNG RECEIPTS NoT /4 ACCORDANCE WITH THE Act AND /oR._

Irs REGULATIONS —.

| STRoNGLY PRoTEST AGAINST THE INSINUATION THAT CPS was

UNABLE To PROVIDE OR FAILED To PRoVIDE DboCUMENTATION

ISUPPARTING THE VALUE OF OFEFICIAL DOMATIbAL RECEIPTS ISSUED

EoR _NoA-CASH GIETS (GlFrs~/n-Kinp).THis is A Lie AND A

IGREAT SHAME To SAY SUCH A THING. TRUE,MbST OF THE TIME.,

/ pip THE EM.V. EVALUATIoN._OF THE 1TeEmS. [ Kaow wHAT / Am .

_[DoiNG . [ 4pPRRISE STUFF IN A CONSERVATIVE MANNER. .
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o iAY Times, iF [ _am Mot [60% SoRE OF THE VALGE, / Wil GET .
: |SomeoNe ELSE _To MAKE A _WRITIEN. APPRASAL THAT / wieL
_ zRTTAc\-\ To THe TAX-DEOUCTIBLE RECEIPT. AS f_Bﬁ_S_c.RLQgD,_B_&‘L_

. irem_over #/000.00_ ALwWAYS. GET. APPRAISED_BY A QUALIFIED
APPkmss_R [EVEN JE IT 1S coSTLY.

/ ExPLRU\lED EARKIER N THIS. Léffé.&, THE_REASON EOR APSPTING.
A_METHOD OF EVALUATION OF THE F M.V. BASED ON THE WEIGHT
IOF THE BULK OF THE ITEMS , SPECIALLY WHEN THE ITEMS ARE
 IMixep, ju BULK, AANp OF Low OR INCANSISTENT VALVE . TRY/MNG

__ﬁ___zg_mw,maz*uas;&ag,__mum,j&_ ITEMS WOULD
BE AN EXERCISE 1N FuTiLify,

i/ verRY MycH QuESTiDN YauR OWA EXPERTIZE AT BeiNG ABLE.
____ IANP guaLiFiee To JUDGE MY ACTIONS N THIS INSTANCE. You,
Alo_DouBT AgoUT (T, ARE a_auauﬁfgv_ag_am_mm_,_s_u_t [ Am
ITHE ONE. WITH YEARS OF EXPERIENCE [N APPRAISING ALl KIND
OF ITEMS . You CRITISIZE A L o1, MY Aezaamm,_Mga_z&,_LL

|YEr You Do meT COME VP wifh ANY BETTER, PRACTICAL AND

REALISTIC WAYS To Do 7, KEEPING (A MIND THRT ERCH ONE OF
. THESE EVALUATIONS MAY HRJE Th BE DONE N DIFFERENT

C\RCOMSTANCES WhicH MAY. ULTIMATELY JAFLUENCE. THE EMN.
OF THE 1TEMS.

Aehin..., DiSToRSIoNS DE THE EACTS. You DARE TRY 1b
:fp'\scaamr THE VAKiDiTY OF THE Foob HAMPER DISTRIBUTON
THAT_CPS Dip. SHAME 0N You FoR Tuis. F/RST oF ALL, / Am
INCLUDING, [N THIS LETTER, A_COPY OF A BLANK FORM THAT
_____ IERCH ReC{PIENT Ao EXCEPTIoN, OF A FooD HAMPER OF AN
. AVERAGED VAWWE OF ¥2%,00 oR #30.00 — DEPENDING ON THE
. ___ _!AVALLABILiTY AND VALVE OF THE F00D —HAD Ta EJ_L._,JALEQL_L_,_-._
.,,...*__,Dﬁia AND.SIGN [N 0RDER. To. APPLY. AND RECEWE _A_Foob
e _HAMPER WHICH USUALLY CAME IN A BANRNA Box AND BAGS.




1CPS RETAINED IN EiLE [ AS_SUPPORTING Do COMENTATION. )
|SiGneED ORIGINAL __EQBM-. OF ERCH_FooD HAMPER_APPL\CATION, AND.
1TH1s. wAS_ ATTACWED To THE CoPY OF EACH TAX-PEDUCTIBLE. .
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THE

’—--_‘

RECEIPT GIVEN To THE. FOR- PROEIT BUSINESS “THAT DoNATED
THESE FooR_HAMPERS.. . . |

Ep.cx-\ FDOD Ha&\_?gs. wa_s_a&sx MADE. BY THf-. DoMoR THE.M,

LEGALLY HANDER To0.CPS , SToreD IN THE OUTSIDE CoNTAINER

DEDICATED Tb THiS SOLE PURPOSE , THEN AFTER THE PEOPLE

FILED A CPS FooD HAMPER APPLICATIN THEY PRESENTED

THEM SELVES AT _THE.DooR OF THE CONTRINER , APPL\CAT oAl
IN HAND.THE APPLICATION, FILED AND SIGDED, WAS CoLLECTED FoR

DocuMENTATION PURPOSES, THE oRIGINAL To CPS AND A CoPY 70
THE DoNoR THAT IS _ATTACHED To THEIR TAX-DEDUCTIBLE RECEIPT

AS A _CoNTRoL MEASURE.

ION SEVERAL NSTANCES, | HAVE PERSONAIALLY HELPEP To FiLL-UP

___ IHe Foop HANMPERS,AND COoLLECTED Tyg CPS FoRMS AND HANDED

THE_FooD HAMPERS T0 THE. REC\PIENTS, WHEN | WAS ABLE 1n FREE

MYSELE AND ATTEND THE DISTRIBLTIoN. THE DoneR”, A SINCERE

|lAND CARING MAN, WHO HAS A VAN, OFTEN DELIVERED ON BEHALF

0r _CPS, Foop HAMPERS To SEVERELY DISABLEN _ RECIPIENTS

OR_SHUT- ZA)S_,_EIREE.AE__C.;_I-\BKQE.. _________ -

-__._____.__._4

AN ome&ouma GEOUS .EE\L__&AOQD_LS__YD UR_ASSERTION THAT The
FoR PROEIT_COMPANY. WAS GIVEN THiS FooD FOoR_EREE FRom

VARIouS BuSINESSES, How oN ERRTA caAN You SAY Sucd A THING,

M&L?ﬁop_\‘_tzo__)(p_u_aﬂus..?.u..,)_’o_u__g.g&faiz\n.y__nf\am_r__éi&z.ﬁN)/__W N
DOCUMENTATION. AT THE _TIME. _OF _THE AUDIT THAT CONFIRMED... .. _
THIS MADE-UP ASSERTION, [ HAVE BEEN SYowN BiLLS OF THE

_IPURCUASE OF THIS Foov, Foop 1S VERY EXPENSIVE.[T WAS__

poreupsen From wHoresatexs G - o v7Rico s

_loTHER SuPPLIERS,.THEY SURE DID AoT. Get Y _FoR_FREE. . _ .
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_Mus? | Reminp You ThAT THE CRA conNcERNS ABDLUT TRE EM.V.
_IAPPRR\SALS FoOR

\N-KIND DoNATIONS 192 THE ACTUAL EM.Y,

OF A_GIVEN [TEM AT THE TIME of THE GIET . THIS MEANS, AS
You SHouLD. KNow, THAT. IE AN_ITem. WAS OVER-PAin FOR AT .

. [TRe TIME OF THE PURCHASE EVEN [F THE BUYER IS IN PosseSSion
|OE_A_PAW BILL PROVING IT, /00T oF THE OVER -PA\D. PRICE DOES Alof.
_IQUALIEY AS TRUE VALUE.ONLY WHAT The " Actual” FM.V. is AT

ATHE T/ME. OF THE GifT, REGARDLESS OF THE DIFFERENCE. [N VAL LUE
‘77-15 SAME CRiTERIA APPAIES FoR AN TEM,AS AN EXAMPLE, __

e e b

IHAT WAS._PURCHASEDR_AT AN _ALLTION_ FoR VERY CHEAP OR EVEN
_BﬂQ__B_EéNU_EELQE,NED_A_ﬁA__GJEL_L—_E\’S SAY A SET OF GOLE
CLUBS GIVEN AS A_BIRTHDAY Girr. THis CRiferin 1At / Fivp

VERY FAIR AND _EQLITABLE. , ALY Accepr A _ EM.\. EvaLuATion
BASED DAL THE  ActuaL EM.V. AT THE Time. OF THE DoNATion

ﬁ_cﬂ_am,_iau_aiﬂﬁo...,a..f...,.au&,. ExpENSE, JA YouR Assertion ().

_ _C_PS MADE_IT Ja&f_.Q_LE,_BB._ﬁ:fAT_‘fHESﬁ_EO.QQ_HﬁMEEES maaﬁjb
- BE & \i&ﬂjo_,fﬁQPAa,MLNEEQ_.QF_A_EQQDJMLEMéDLAMiB_ _
JMDNTH _ARpUND THE ST

LJAvaiLaBILITY OF FREE FooD HAMPERS .

U ST
T

WAS CLEARLY POSTED BY THE SECRETARY'S DESK N THE. SToRE..

.. _ONCE REGISTERED IN THE SToRE Compureg  EACH RECIPIENT_WAS

__ INFoRMED ON THE DATE, TIME AND WHERE To Go To PlcK-Ue A

FooD HAMPER, [SSUER IN Tde NAMe oF CPS.THE SToRE OWNER,

D - W\EE. \IO\.QA)TEE.RUU_CLEM?LOYEJES STORE- c.\.\em’s Foo?P HAMPER

- _.___.Jg_ég_lm&nm,_mxsEt.&, A,LL_BE,L..PEV..,.)M-..TH,E..._‘TaPlR\‘Lo? H ELPING THE

LESS EDRTUNATE JA_T/MES.OF DIRE MNEED.

—

J_a,M_.AwAﬁE. THAT You QUESTIoN THE FARCC THAT THE FobD HAMPERS. .

o __WERE _MAPE _AND DISTRIBUTED ON THE FoR-PROFIT BUSWESS

GROUNDS. You HAVE 7o UNDERSTAND AND APPRECIATE THE FACT. THAT.

_CPS ALSo HAD. A BUSINESS PLACE. THE FOR-PROEIT BUSINESS
LWeulp HAVE. GLADLY PEWVERED. ALl THE FooRSTuFr To THE _CPS
IWAREHIDSE AND DISPENSE WiTH THE CHORES_OF PACKING, STORING

i
!
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AND. DISTRIBUTING THE Foob HAMPERS.BuT !... You HAVE 70 TAKE

T _ CoNSIDERATION THE HumAn FACToR AS CPS pip.

THESE _FooD HAMPERS ARE_RECEWEDR BY PasR PEOPLE WHo ARE FOR

THE MOST PART LWING DowNTowN DUNCAN. MoST oF THEM HAVE

No menNs of TRANSPoRTATIoN, BuS SERVICE 1S NoT EFFICIENT,

SPARSE. AND EXPENSIVE.CYS WAREHoWSE 1S . LOCATED

__ lway our ofF DuacaN, oN THE 1RaNs CANADA HWwY., /N AN [nDUSTRIAL _

Zone . THiS 16 A SECURE CoMneouND Wird HEAVY EQUIPMENT THAT
1S STEADILY CoMING jN AND ouT ALL DAY. DANGERQUS FoR PEOPLE

WITH WALKERS oA Foor oR WITH CHWDREN JA Tow AND LAST BUT

67 _THE LEAST CONSIDERATION : 750 FAR To WALK FRom DswNTowN,

FoR ALL THESE REASONS [7 WAS DEC\DED Tb SELECT A SUITABLE-

PLACE. DowNTowN RUANCAN To Do THE FooD HAMPERS DISTRIBUTION.

UNEoRTupATELY CPD Coulp MoT SECURE AN AERFOoRDABLE PLACE

iy Town 1o po S0. THE onry THiNG TuaT CPS couLD AFFORD 7o Do

AS To ACCEPT THE OFFER OF THE USE AT No CoST, OF A SECURE

CONTAINER I8 THE FENCED YARD BEHIND THE DoaloR SToRE  WHERE

HE Fpob DoNATER 1o CPS couLp BE SToRED BEFoRE THE FooP

HRMPERS CHULY BE MADE THEA DISTRIBUED.ALL THE EnsD 1S Mor

ACQUIRED AT THE_SAME TIME DURING THE MoNTH, THE PERISHABLE
Eood IS ohNLY GATHERED A LITTLE BEFORE HAMPER DAY. SOMETIMES

115 THE OPPOSITE  MAMPER DAY COMES WHEN ALl THE PERISHABLE

& |Foop HAS FIAALLY BEEN PURCHASED. CPS RERLLY wanreD To GET

A _¥ooD DISTRIBUTION PROGRANM GOING, HOPING To BE ABLE To. _ .

EVENTUALLY OPERATE A _TFooD BANK AND A SToRE. OF \TS owWN ..

DownTown DuncAN. THERE 1S S0 MUCH_PoVERTY N THIS TowM.

UNEoRTUNATELY SEVERAL MONTRS LATER, [T _BECAME [MPERATIVE .

HHAT_CPS_ _STARTED. Th DWEST A LoT OF 1TS_ACCUMULASED .
AsSETS A 6RDER Tb CUT ITS5_STORAGE EXPENSES , MOVE QUT OF _
THE WARE HOUSE. AND_RELOCATE DowbTowa DUMNCAN. Do Al THE
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__{,P_ng&ams WERE_SHuT Down, /MCLUDING THE COLLECTIoN OF

RECVCLA%_Eé/BELLL,ﬁ_L_Eé,AMV THE Food HAMPER PROGRAM. Wr
GA\/E. OUR. NOTICE OF TERMINATION AND DiD N6T RECEIVE OR
D\Sfmauf& ANYNDRE. FooD HAMPERS AND_TDTALLY FOCUSED, Evaks:uce
ALL OUR EFFORTS [NTo DIVESTING CPS ASSETS iN MIEW 0F MOVING
0UT OF THE WAREHoLSE IN THE FIRST. PHASE, AND THEMN , LATER. . _
e _ELIMiNATE. THE OTHER SToRAGE UNITS THAT CPS HAs BEEN PAYING
____iFsR_EVERY. monTH. BASICALLY, VoLunNTARILY Purzie CPS i A
DORMBNCY MODE [N _ORPER To REcOUP AND STREAMLINE ALL (1S

:Lmain.mas__ewn BETER_BE. ABLE To FbcUuS_ON ACWIEVING (TS
PR:MR&Y GOAL u.th\_li_ 1S THEe &ﬁL.\EJ- OF PoVERTY.

~ ﬁig.i NG THe BEGIsTERED CUARY_INFoRMATIN Rerugn (IngoRmation
RefuRN ) AS PRESCRiBED —.
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- Statement Of Activities -—

Purpose “A”
... Providing physical, psychological and financial help to needy people...

Basically the aim of the society is to generate money and volunteer work to set up
workshops, stores and public food banks staffed by workers who can help with needy
people’s needs that can be physical, psychological or financial.

These services shall be provided free or for as little cost as possible, should a charge
be a must: as in the case of selling an item that the society had to buy.

Purpose “B”

... To create a museum that would integrate an animal sanctuary, an ecological
reserve, a farming facility and alternative housing for needy people...

At the moment, the society has the use of a large property on which its museum
department stores its assets among which are 15 double-decker buses that are intended to
be fixed and converted into low cost alternative housing for needy people.

When we have to vacate the property, it is hoped that by then we will have found a
large property that will have all the qualities needed to be used as an animal sanctuary, an
ecological reserve and a farming facility.

On this piece of land, all the double-decker buses and other buses and vehicles that
have been converted into alternative housing will be put among the other exhibits of the .
museum and will form an harmonious relationship with the fauna, the birds, the fishes, the
trees and the flora and... the people of course...

It is hoped that with proper management, some profits could be generated from the
rent of the low cost alternative housing and that this money would become a steady source
of income to fund the society’s projects.

Purpose “C”
... To establish recycling and merchandising facilities to benefit needy people...

The goal of the society is to create an area on the property which would be used to
gather, sort and recycle discarded material.

We are hoping that this area would become sort of a square, where people would
bring things they do not need anymore and at the same time, come looking for things that
have been recycled.






Liability Disclaimer 28/
For / 26
RECEIVING A FOOD HAMPER

The C.P.S. CHARITY PLUS SOCIETY afterwards refered as the [PROVIDER] of the
HAMPER does not provide liability insurance for the protection of individuals, groups,
organizations, businesses, spectators, or others who may participate in the consuming of the food
. hamper.

In consideration for the consuming of the food hamper. , the individual, group, organization,
business, spectator, or other, does hereby release and forever discharge the [PROVIDER], and its
officers, board, and employees, jointly and severally from any and all actions, causes of actions,
claims and demands for, upon or by reason of any damage, loss or injury, which hereafter may be
sustained by participating in. the consuming of the food hamper.

This release extends and applies to, and also covers and includes, all unknown, unforeseen,
unanticipated and unsuspected injuries, damages, loss and liability and the consequences thereof,
as well as those now disclosed and known to exist. The provisions of any state, federal, local or
territorial law or state providing substance that releases shall not extend to claims, demands,
injuries, or damages which are known or unsuspected to exist at this time, to the person executing
such release, are hereby expressly waived.

I hereby agree on behalf of my heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns, to indemnify the
[PROVIDER] and its officers, board and employees, joint and severally from any and all actions,
causes of actions, claims and demands for, upon or by reason of any damage, loss or injury,
which hereafter may be sustained by participating in the consuming of the hamper.

It is further understood and agreed that said participation in the consuming of the food hamper is
not to be construed as an admission of any liability and acceptance of assumption of
responsibility by the [PROVIDER], its officers, board, and employees, jointly and severally, for
all damages and expenses for which the [PROV]DER] its officers, board and employees become
liable as a result of any alleged act of receiving and consuming the food hamper

The FM.V. (Fair Market Value) of the FOOD HAMPER is valued at §

/100 DOLLARS
Name
Address (Apt) Street City Postal Code
Phone ' Health card number / SIN #
Signature DATE Day Month Year

All participants must complete this Liability Disclaimer to be eligible to receive a food hamper
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ON THE FAX SEXDED ON
Novemger 30,2018, THIS
PRGE WiLL HAVE A coPY
OF THE REGIS7TERED LETTER
MAILED To You ON
Nevemser 20,2018



ITRAPPENDIX A

C.P.S. Charity Plus Society (the Organization)
Comments on Representations of November 20, 2015

The audit conducted by the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA) for the period from
January 1, 2010, to December 31, 2012, identified that the Organization is not operating
in compliance with provisions of the Income Tax Act (the Act) in the following areas:

o failure to devote resources to charitable activities in accordance with the
requirements of the Act;

o failure to be constituted for exclusively charitable purposes;

e providing a personal benefit to a proprietor, member, shareholder, trustee
or settler;

¢ failure to maintain adequate books and records;

e issuing improper donation receipts; and

e failure to file an information return in prescribed form.

While we recognize the Organization’s stated intentions to conduct programs under the
charitable category of relief of poverty, the law requires the CRA to ensure that the
benefits provided for registered charities under the Act are made available only to those
organizations that operate within the legal boundaries of charity.

We have reviewed the Organization’s representations dated November 20, 2015, and
we maintain our position that the non-compliance issues identified during the audit
represent a serious breach of the requirements of the Act and that, as a result of this
non-compliance, the Organization’s registration should be revoked.

The basis for our position is described in greater detail below, including our responses
to the Organization’s representations.

We would first like to address the following statements made by the Organization in its
representations dated November 20, 2015:

“At the suggestion of our legal councell (sic): | wish to formally request that you
divulge the name, title, expertise and the purposes of the man — earlier in this
letter referred to as “your partner” — that as the only scheduled auditor, you
allowed to: consult, interpret and photocopy CPS restricted and confidential
information during the 2 days audit...”

Two people attended the audit, Dalyce Levesque, the Auditor, and Ross Thackray, her
supervisor. Identification badges for both CRA employees were shown to Mr. Tremblay,
a director of the Organization, prior to commencing the audit.

“...All that money spent to keep the dream alive, all that time and effort spent
since the audit to divest a lot of its assed (sic), “following your specific advise
(sic),” has not been done in vain.”



No specific advice was provided to the Organization that directed it to divest itself of its
assets. It was explained to Mr. Tremblay that in the event the Organization’s charitable
status is revoked, it will have to transfer its net assets to an eligible donee.

For organizational purposes, the remainder of the representations are separated by
topic and addressed accordingly.

1. Failure of the Organization to Devote its Resources to Charitable Activities
in Accordance With the Requirements of the Act

As described in the Administrative Fairness Letter (AFL) dated October 15, 2015, no
documentation was provided at the time of the audit to demonstrate that by maintaining
a collection of double decker buses, a tile bank, and purportedly operating a recycling
school, the Organization relieved poverty in the charitable sense. In fact, the audit
findings show that at no time did the collection of buses become alternative housing for
needy people, as identified at registration; the tiles were never distributed to qualified
donees or needy beneficiaries; and no recycling programs were in operation. Rather, it
appeared that the Organization was devoting most of its resources to pay storage fees
for the miscellaneous items collected by Mr. Tremblay on behalf of the Organization.

The Bus Collection (Museum)

In its response, the Organization claims that our findings regarding the bus collection
were inaccurate or misunderstood. Specifically:

e The bus collection was never used to generate income as it was a museum that
was free to all.

e It was a static exhibit toured by a guide, mainly outside, explaining the history
and giving visitors ample opportunities to take pictures.

e The collection was, though stored in a secure compound that required a code for
vehicles, available for viewing from 8 am until 6 pm daily. People had the option
to park outside the gate and walk in.

e It was advertised on the internet under “The Old Double Deckers Museum”.

e The buses were sold, not given away, and the buses were sold in 2011, not in
2012/13.

e The buses were owned by the Organization for 21 years, not 15.

e Some of the buses were used to store items from the Organization’s inventory,
so as to avoid paying further storage costs, however, several buses could be
entered by visitors.

Though the Organization’s response provided some details surrounding the buses, such
as the schedule of the secured compound and that the collection was advertised on the
internet, no records were provided to show, for example, how many people visited the
collection, who provided the tours, what information was provided during the tour,
copies of brochures or pamphlets, and when the tours would have occurred. Further, no
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documentation, such as a website address or web content, was provided to substantiate
the Organization’s claim that it had in fact attempted to make the public aware of “The
Old Double Deckers Museum”.

We do not dispute the Organization’s claim that it owned the buses for 21 years,
however, as a registered charity, the Organization owned the buses for 15 years (i.e.,
from the Organization’s effective date of registration - January 1, 1995, to the beginning
of the audit period - January 1, 2010).

No supporting documentation or information was provided that would enable us to
conclude that the double decker bus collection was a museum and was maintained in
furtherance of a charitable purpose.

The Tile Bank

The Organization stated that our findings regarding the “tile bank” were inaccurate.
Specifically:

e The tile bank consists of two 20 foot long shipping containers filled with ceramic,
porcelain, stone and glass tiles, as well as grout and other flooring material.
Additional tiles and related material were stored at the facilities in Ladysmith that
were not mentioned in the AFL.

The AFL did state that the Organization had a “tile bank” consisting of two shipping
containers of flooring tiles and other flooring materials. It did not mention the tiles stored
at the Ladysmith storage compound specifically, however, the audit findings did take
into account all flooring materials owned by the Organization including those stored in
Ladysmith.

In its response, the Organization claims that all attempts to gift the tiles to a registered
charity failed. A low cash offer of $3,000 for the tiles was rejected as it was determined
to be highly improper.

We agree that a registered charity may not dispose of its assets at below fair market
value, with the exception of gifts to qualified donees or to eligible beneficiaries of
poverty relief. To do so would be providing a private benefit, in contravention of the Act.
While it is acceptable for the Organization to convert goods that it receives into cash, we
were unable to conclude that reasonable steps were taken to convert the “tile bank” to
cash to enable the Organization to carry out its charitable activities.

The Organization claims that an incredible amount of man-hours was required to gather,
sort and properly stack the tiles, yet it admits that specific requests for tiles from
organizations and individuals were rejected because the tiles were not accessible. At no
time were tiles distributed to qualified donees or eligible beneficiaries of poverty relief. In
fact, our audit findings revealed that the Organization simply used its limited resources
to acquire and store its inventory of tiles.



The Organization’s response has not altered our position that the Organization failed to
demonstrate that its “tile bank” relieved poverty in the charitable sense.

Recycling Activities
Based on the Organization’s response:

e The Organization purchases a quantity of battery chargers on consignment from
I \ith the idea of turning a profit from the dismantling and recycling of
these items. Once Mr. Tremblay completed the contract, he anticipated a steady
stream of revenue and decided to start a recycling school. This did not
materialize as ||l was purchased by another company and the
Organization was not able to purchase more items.

e The Organization began to acquire goods from thrift stores to recycle with the
intent to generate some money and start a recycling school.

e The school was advertised to the general public.

e The majority of the gifts-in-kind were from for-profit stores that the Organization
received in exchange for an official donation receipt.

e The gathering, processing and storing process went on for quite some time. Easy
to dismantle items were prioritized and dismantled by people with few skills and
basic tools.

e The Organization began to divest anything that was not essential to keep or that
could generate cash money for scrap when it was determined that there was no
more room to actually process anything.

e The Organization gave away some of the items.

Documentation, such as copies of advertisements for the recycling school, where it was
advertised, and/or invoices paid to advertising suppliers, was not provided to
substantiate the Organization’s claim that it attempted to open a recycling school. Nor
was documentation identifying the individuals who dismantled the items provided.

Further, the Organization claims that it gave away some items, however, no information
was provided to identify what items were given away; who received the items; whether
they were eligible beneficiaries of poverty relief and the selection criteria used to select
beneficiaries. As such, the Organization has not shown that it relieved poverty or that its
activities furthered other recognized charitable purposes.

The Organization’s response did not alleviate the concerns raised in the AFL. Similar to
the “tile bank”, the Organization used its limited resources to acquire and store its
inventory of items.

The Organization’s response did not dispute that its largest expenditures were for
storage fees. Simply paying to store items is not charitable because it does not relieve
poverty, nor is it of benefit to the public.



In summary, the Organization’s response has not alleviated our concerns and our
position remains that the Organization failed to devote all of its resources to charitable
activities.

2. Failure to be Constituted for Exclusively Charitable Purposes

As noted in the AFL, to be registered as a charity under the Act, Canadian law requires
that an organization’s purposes be exclusively charitable, and define the scope of the
activities that can be engaged in by the organization.?

The question of whether an organization is constituted exclusively for charitable
purposes cannot be determined solely by reference to its stated purposes, but must
take into account the activities in which the organization currently engages. In
Vancouver Society of Immigrant and Visible Minority Women v MNR, the Supreme
Court of Canada stated as follows:

“But the inquiry cannot stop there. In Guaranty Trust, supra at p.144, this Court
expressed the view that the question of whether an organization was constituted
exclusively for charitable purposes cannot be determined solely by reference to
the objects and purposes for which it was originally established. It is also
necessary to consider the nature of the activities presently carried on by the
organization as a potential indicator of whether it has since adopted other
purposes. In other words, as Lord Denning put it in Institution of Mechanical
Engineers v Cane, [1961] A.C. 696 (H.L.), at p. 723, the real question is, “for
what purpose is the Society at present instituted?”2

As stated in the AFL, we considered whether the Organization could potentially qualify
under the charitable category of relief of poverty. We determined that purposes 1) and
3) could potentially be charitable as the relief of poverty; however, the audit revealed
that since its registration, the Organization has not conducted any charitable activities in
furtherance of these purposes. In regards to purpose 2), we fail to see how creating a
museum that would integrate an animal sanctuary, an ecological reserve and a farming
facility would relieve poverty in the charitable sense. Moreover, the audit findings
revealed that the Organization did not conduct any charitable activities in furtherance of
this purpose.

As such, our position remains that the Organization failed to be constituted for
exclusively charitable purposes.

1 See Vancouver Society, supra note 1 at para. 158 per lacobucci J. and Travel Just v. Canada Revenue Agency,
2006 FCA 343, [2007] 1 C.T.C. 294.

2 Vancouver Society, supranote 4 at para 194. See also 4 YSA Amateur Youth Soccer Association v Canada (Revenue
Agency),2007 SCC 42 atpara42, [2007] 3 SCR 217.



3. Providing a Personal Benefit to a Proprietor, Member, Shareholder, Trustee
or Settler

As detailed in the AFL, the audit identified several instances where unacceptable private
benefits were conferred on Mr. Tremblay. These benefits included free housing, use of
a vehicle, and expenditures related to the acquisition and storage of various items.

In its response, the Organization stated:

e All the documentation that the Organization has regarding expenditures was
provided at the time of audit.

¢ In many instances, Mr. Tremblay personally paid cash and received no receipt so
as to save the Organization money.

e Mr. Tremblay is the only member of the board involved with the day-to-day
record keeping because no other board member was willing or able to do the
bookkeeping, and the Organization could not afford an accountant.

e Some of the suppliers the Organization uses do not accept cheques. The
Organization does not have a credit card. Therefore, cash was the only option.

e Mr. Tremblay was out of pocket many times for expenditures of the Organization
that were not recorded on the books.

e Mr. Tremblay provides services to the landlord of the Duncan property in
exchange for rent for the Organization.

e Storage fees were not for personal items.

e The motor vehicle is primarily used by Mr. Tremblay in his duties as director and
for the charitable activities and purposes of the Organization.

As noted above, our audit findings revealed that the Organization did not carry out any
charitable programs. Further, the Organization’s response did not include documentary
evidence to substantiate the above statements. As such, we must conclude that the
following expenditures/arrangement were personal in nature.

Mr. Tremblay purportedly paid cash for both goods and services to receive a better
price without a receipt, and claimed that many times he personally paid for Organization
expenses for which he did not request reimbursement. Absent supporting
documentation, we could not verify that these expenditures were in furtherance of
charitable activities.

The vehicle was said to be used for charitable purposes, however, no supporting
documentation was provided to establish that the vehicle was required and used for
charitable activities and purposes. Absent evidence of this nature, it can only be
concluded that Mr. Tremblay received a benefit from personal use of the vehicle.

The storage provider provided the storage space free to the Organization in exchange
for caretaking and security services provided by Mr. Tremblay. We have no concerns
with the storage provider providing free storage space to the Organization. However,

the Organization cannot then provide a portion of its space free of charge to one of its



directors, namely, Mr. Tremblay, for his personal housing in exchange for the services
that he provided to the storage provider. This conferred an unacceptable private benefit
on Mr. Tremblay, in contravention of the Act.

The Organization was not structured to effectively allow directors to approve or review
the expenditures, in detail. This lack of approval or review contributes to our concern
that the above expenses were incurred to confer an unacceptable private benefit on
Mr. Tremblay.

The Organization’s response has not alleviated our concerns and our position remains

that the Organization failed to devote all of its resources to charitable activities, and it
provided personal benefits to Mr. Tremblay.

4. Failure to Maintain Adequate Books and Records

The Organization’s response claims that all of the books and records pertaining to the
operations of the Organization were provided at the time of audit and that all reporting
was exact and true. Mr. Tremblay stated that the effort and expenditures he did on
behalf of the Organization were of charitable intent and that he specifically refrained
from acquiring receipts from some suppliers in order to receive better pricing.

While we recognize that the stated intent of the Organization was to save money, as a
registered charity, the Organization is required to provide documentary support for all its
expenditures, whether they be cash or other methods of payment for us to verify
expenditures.

Detailed minutes fully reflecting discussions and operations regarding the
Organization’s programs and activities were not maintained during the audit period. The
Organization acknowledged that meeting minutes were not maintained due to

Mr. Tremblay’s inexperience, and that this was not intentional.

The Organization’s response failed to adequately respond to our concern about the lack
of meeting minutes that could show the Organization’s board members were fulfilling
their fiduciary responsibilities, and exercised direction and control over the
Organization’s resources.

In summary, the Organization’s response has not alleviated our concerns regarding the
accuracy and reliability of its books and records. Our position remains that the
Organization failed to maintain adequate books and records as required under
subsection 230(2) of the Act.



5. Issuing Receipts not in Accordance With the Act and/or its Regulations

As explained in the AFL, official donation receipts issued by the Organization did not
comply with the requirements of the Act and/or Regulation 3501. The receipts were not
adequately safeguarded and the values used for gifts-in-kind were determined solely by
Mr. Tremblay.

The Organization’s response regarding values used for the gifts-in-kind are detailed as
follows:

e Complete supporting documentation was provided for all gifts-in-kind donations;

e Mr. Tremblay was experienced in determining the fair market value of the items
and always used a conservative approach based on an estimated worth of
$.10 per pound;

¢ In instances where items are over $1,000 he will, in the future, obtain a written
appraisal.

As stated on CRA’s website, under the Determining fair market value of gifts in kind
(non-cash gifts) webpage, “Fair market value is normally the highest price, expressed in
dollars, that property would bring in an open and unrestricted market, between a willing
buyer and a willing seller who are both knowledgeable, informed, and prudent, and who
are acting independently of each other.”

While a bulk valuation, or ‘by weight’ valuation, may be a reasonable method for valuing
certain property, the onus remains with the Organization to show that the valuation
method it used was reasonable for the various types of property for which it was
receipting. A verbal assertion that the amounts are the fair market value is not sufficient
support for the valuation.

The Organization’s response did not address the fact that its receipts did not meet the
requirements of the Act and the Income Tax Regulations. A charity’s records must be
able to support the amounts reported on its donation receipts and must accurately
reflect the donations and income received.

Following our review of the Organization’s response, our position has not changed; the
Organization’s receipting practices do not meet its responsibilities under the Act.

6. Filing the Registered Charity Information Return (Information Return) as
Prescribed

As described in the AFL, the amounts reported on the Information Return were not
verifiable due to the lack of reconciliation regarding the petty cash account.

In its response, the Organization claims that it maintained careful logging of dates and
amounts of every cash paid expense, and that the amounts reconciled to the financial
statements.



As mentioned previously, the Organization admitted that not all expenditures recorded
were supported by receipts for cash purchases because the vendors the Organization
dealt with did not provide them. As a result, we could not verify that the amounts
entered were accurate.

It remains our position that the Organization failed to file accurate Information Returns
as required by subsection 149.1(14) of the Act.

Summary

As detailed above, the response dated November 20, 2015, submitted by the
Organization, failed to adequately address all of the issues raised and identified in our
AFL dated October 15, 2015. The Organization has not provided additional
documentation or materials in support of its position, and the information that we have
received has not alleviated our concerns.

For the reasons outlined above and in our AFL, itis CRA’s position that the
Organization has failed to meet the requirements for registration as a charitable
organization, as outlined in subsection 149.1(1) of the Act, and therefore should have its
charitable status revoked pursuant to subsection 168(1) of the Act.



ITR APPENDIX B
Section 149.1 Qualified Donees

149.1(2) Revocation of registration of charitable organization

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a
charitable organization for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the
organization

(a) carries on a business that is not a related business of that charity;

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least equal
to the organization’s disbursement quota for that year; or

(c) makes a disbursement by way of a gift, other than a gift made
(i) in the course of charitable activities carried on by it, or

(i) to a donee that is a qualified donee at the time of the gift.

149.1(3) Revocation of registration of public foundation

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a
public foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the foundation

(a) carries on a business that is not a related business of that charity;

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least equal
to the foundation’s disbursement quota for that year;

(b.7) makes a disbursement by way of a gift, other than a gift made
(i) in the course of charitable activities carried on by it, or
(i) to a donee that is a qualified donee at the time of the gift;
(c) since June 1, 1950, acquired control of any corporation;

(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating expenses,
debts incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments and debts
incurred in the course of administering charitable activities; or

(e) at any time within the 24 month period preceding the day on which notice is given to
the foundation by the Minister pursuant to subsection 168(1) and at a time when the
foundation was a private foundation, took any action or failed to expend amounts such
that the Minister was entitled, pursuant to subsection 149.1(4), to revoke its registration
as a private foundation.



149.1(4) Revocation of registration of private foundation

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a
private foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the
foundation

(a) carries on any business;

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least equal
to the foundation’s disbursement quota for that year;

(b.7) makes a disbursement by way of a gift, other than a gift made
(i) in the course of charitable activities carried on by it, or
(i) to a donee that is a qualified donee at the time of the gift;

(c) has, in respect of a class of shares of the capital stock of a corporation, a divestment
obligation percentage at the end of any taxation year;

(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating expenses,
debts incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments and debts
incurred in the course of administering charitable activities.

149.1(4.1) Revocation of registration of registered charity
The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration

(a) of a registered charity, if it has entered into a transaction (including a gift to another
registered charity) and it may reasonably be considered that a purpose of the
transaction was to avoid or unduly delay the expenditure of amounts on charitable
activities;

(b) of a registered charity, if it may reasonably be considered that a purpose of entering
into a transaction (including the acceptance of a gift) with another registered charity to
which paragraph (a) applies was to assistthe other registered charity in avoiding or
unduly delaying the expenditure of amounts on charitable activities;

(c) of a registered charity, if a false statement, within the meaning assigned by
subsection 163.2(1), was made in circumstances amounting to culpable conduct, within
the meaning assigned by that subsection, in the furnishing of information for the
purpose of obtaining registration of the charity;

(d) of a registered charity, if it has in a taxation year received a gift of property (other
than a designated gift) from another registered charity with which it does not deal at
arm’s length and it has expended, before the end of the next taxation year, in addition to
its disbursement quota for each of those taxation years, an amount that is less than the
fair market value of the property, on charitable activities carried on by it or by way of
gifts made to qualified donees with which it deals at arm’s length; and



(e) of a registered charity, if an ineligible individual is a director, trustee, officer or like
official of the charity, or controls or manages the charity, directly or indirectly, in any
manner whatever.

Section 168:
Revocation of Registration of Certain Organizations and Associations

168(1) Notice of intention to revoke registration

The Minister may, by registered mail, give notice to a person described in any of
paragraphs (a) to (c) of the definition “qualified donee” in subsection 149.1(1) that the
Minister proposes to revoke its registration if the person

(a) applies to the Minister in writing for revocation of its registration;
(b) ceases to comply with the requirements of this Act for its registration;

(c) in the case of a registered charity or registered Canadian amateur athletic
association, fails to file an information return as and when required under this Act or a
regulation;

(d) issues a receipt for a gift otherwise than in accordance with this Act and the
regulations or that contains false information;

(e) fails to comply with or contravenes any of sections 230 to 231.5; or

(f) in the case of a registered Canadian amateur athletic association, accepts a gift the
granting of which was expressly or implicitly conditional on the association making a gift
to another person, club, society or association.

168(2) Revocation of Registration

Where the Minister gives notice under subsection 168(1) to a registered charity or to a
registered Canadian amateur athletic association,

(a) if the charity or association has applied to the Minister in writing for the revocation of
its registration, the Minister shall, forthwith after the mailing of the notice, publish a copy
of the notice in the Canada Gazette, and

(b) in any other case, the Minister may, after the expiration of 30 days from the day of
mailing of the notice, or after the expiration of such extended period from the day of
mailing of the notice as the Federal Court of Appeal or a judge of that Court, on
application made at any time before the determination of any appeal pursuant to
subsection 172(3) from the giving of the notice, may fix or allow, publish a copy of the
notice in the Canada Gazette,

and on that publication of a copy of the notice, the registration of the charity or
association is revoked.
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168(4) Objection to proposal or designation

A person may, on or before the day that is 90 days after the day on which the notice
was mailed, serve on the Minister a written notice of objection in the manner authorized
by the Minister, setting out the reasons for the objection and all the relevant facts, and
the provisions of subsections 165(1), (1.1) and (3) to (7) and sections 166, 166.1 and
166.2 apply, with any modifications that the circumstances require, as if the notice were
a notice of assessment made under section 152, if

(a) in the case of a person that is or was registered as a registered charity or is an
applicant for such registration, it objects to a notice under any of subsections (1) and
149.1(2) to (4.1), (6.3), (22) and (23);

(b) in the case of a person that is or was registered as a registered Canadian amateur
athletic association or is an applicant for such registration, it objects to a notice under
any of subsections (1) and 149.1(4.2) and (22); or

(c) in the case of a person described in any of subparagraphs (a)(i) to (v) of the
definition “qualified donee” in subsection 149.1(1), that is or was registered by the
Minister as a qualified donee or is an applicant for such registration, it objects to a
notice under any of subsections (1) and 149.1(4.3) and (22).

172(3) Appeal from refusal to register, revocation of registration, etc.
Where the Minister

(a) confirms a proposal or decision in respect of which a notice was issued under any of
subsections 149.1(4.2) and (22) and 168(1) by the Minister, to a person that is or was
registered as a registered Canadian amateur athletic association or is an applicant for
registration as a registered Canadian amateur athletic association, or does not confirm
or vacate that proposal or decision within 90 days after service of a notice of objection
by the person under subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposal or decision,

(a.7) confirms a proposal, decision or designation in respect of which a notice was
issued by the Minister to a person that is or was registered as a registered charity, or is
an applicant for registration as a registered charity, under any of subsections 149.1(2) to
(4.1), (6.3), (22) and (23) and 168(1), or does not confirm or vacate that proposal,
decision or designation within 90 days after service of a notice of objection by the
person under subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposal, decision or designation,

(a.2) confirms a proposal or decision in respect of which a notice was issued under any
of subsections 149.1(4.3), (22) and 168(1) by the Minister, to a person that is a person
described in any of subparagraphs (a)(i) to (v) of the definition “qualified donee” in
subsection 149.1(1) that is or was registered by the Minister as a qualified donee or is
an applicant for such registration, or does not confirm or vacate that proposal or
decision within 90 days after service of a notice of objection by the person under
subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposal or decision,

(b) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement savings
plan,



(c) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any profit sharing plan
or revokes the registration of such a plan,

(d) [Repealed, 2011, c. 24, s. 54]

(e) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act an education savings
plan,

(e.7) sends notice under subsection 146.1(12.1) to a promoter that the Minister
proposes to revoke the registration of an education savings plan,

(f) refuses to register for the purposes of this Act any pension plan or gives notice under
subsection 147.1(11) to the administrator of a registered pension plan that the Minister
proposes to revoke its registration,

(f. 1) refuses to accept an amendment to a registered pension plan,

(9) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement income
fund,

(h) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any pooled pension
plan or gives notice under subsection 147.5(24) to the administrator of a pooled
registered pension plan that the Minister proposes to revoke its registration, or

(/) refuses to accept an amendment to a pooled registered pension plan,

the person described in paragraph (a), (a.7) or (a.2), the applicant in a case described
in paragraph (b), (e) or (g), a trustee under the plan or an employer of employees who
are beneficiaries under the plan, in a case described in paragraph (c), the promoter in a
case described in paragraph (e.7), the administrator of the plan or an employer who
participates in the plan, in a case described in paragraph (f) or (f.1), or the administrator
of the plan in a case described in paragraph (h) or (i), may appeal from the Minister’s
decision, or from the giving of the notice by the Minister, to the Federal Court of Appeal.

180(1) Appeals to Federal Court of Appeal

An appeal to the Federal Court of Appeal pursuant to subsection 172(3) may be
instituted by filing a notice of appeal in the Court within 30 days from

(a) the day on which the Minister notifies a person under subsection 165(3) of the
Minister's action in respect of a notice of objection filed under subsection 168(4),

(b) [Repealed, 2011, c. 24, s. 55]

(c) the mailing of notice to the administrator of the registered pension plan under
subsection 147.1(11),

(c.1) the sending of a notice to a promoter of a registered education savings plan under
subsection 146.1(12.1),

(c.2) the mailing of notice to the administrator of the pooled registered pension plan
under subsection 147.5(24), or



(d) the time the decision of the Minister to refuse the application for acceptance of the
amendment to the registered pension plan or pooled registered pension plan was
mailed, or otherwise communicated in writing, by the Minister to any person,

as the case may be, or within such further time as the Court of Appeal or a judge
thereof may, either before or after the expiration of those 30 days, fix or allow.

Section 188: Revocation tax

188(1) Deemed year-end on notice of revocation

If on a particular day the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration of
a taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and 168(1)
or it is determined, under subsection 7(1) of the Charities Registration (Security
Information) Act, that a certificate served in respect of the charity under subsection 5(1)
of that Act is reasonable on the basis of information and evidence available,

(a) the taxation year of the charity that would otherwise have included that day is
deemed to end at the end of that day;

(b) a new taxation year of the charity is deemed to begin immediately after that day; and
(c) for the purpose of determining the charity’s fiscal period after that day, the charity is
deemed not to have established a fiscal period before that day.

188(1.1) Revocation tax

A charity referred to in subsection (1) is liable to a tax, for its taxation year that is
deemed to have ended, equal to the amount determined by the formula

A-B
where

A
is the total of all amounts, each of which is

(a) the fair market value of a property of the charity at the end of that taxation year,

(b) the amount of an appropriation (within the meaning assigned by subsection (2)) in
respect of a property transferred to another person in the 120-day period that ended at
the end of that taxation year, or

(c) the income of the charity for its winding-up period, including gifts received by the
charity in that period from any source and any income that would be computed under
section 3 as if that period were a taxation year; and
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B

is the total of all amounts (other than the amount of an expenditure in respect of which a
deduction has been made in computing income for the winding-up period under
paragraph (c) of the description of A), each of which is

(a) a debt of the charity that is outstanding at the end of that taxation year,

(b) an expenditure made by the charity during the winding-up period on charitable
activities carried on by it, or

(c) an amount in respect of a property transferred by the charity during the winding-up
period and not later than the latter of one year from the end of the taxation year and the
day, if any, referred to in paragraph (1.2)(c), to a person that was at the time of the
transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to the amount, if any, by which
the fair market value of the property, when transferred, exceeds the consideration given
by the person for the transfer.

188(1.2) Winding-up period

In this Part, the winding-up period of a charity is the period that begins immediately after
the day on which the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration of a
taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and 168(1)
(or, if earlier, immediately after the day on which it is determined, under subsection 7(1)
of the Charities Reqistration (Security Information) Act, that a certificate served in
respect of the charity under subsection 5(1) of that Act is reasonable on the basis of
information and evidence available), and that ends on the day that is the latest of

(a) the day, if any, on which the charity files a return under subsection 189(6.1) for the
taxation year deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, but not later than the day on
which the charity is required to file that return,

(b) the day on which the Minister last issues a notice of assessment of tax payable
under subsection (1.1) for that taxation year by the charity, and

(c) if the charity has filed a notice of objection or appeal in respect of that assessment,
the day on which the Minister may take a collection action under section 225.1 in
respect of that tax payable.

188(1.3) Eligible donee
In this Part, an eligible donee in respect of a particular charity is a registered charity

(a) of which more than 50% of the members of the board of directors or trustees of the
registered charity deal at arm’s length with each member of the board of directors or
trustees of the particular charity;

(b) that is not the subject of a suspension under subsection 188.2(1);

(c) that has no unpaid liabilities under this Act or under the Excise Tax Act;
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(d) that has filed all information returns required by subsection 149.1(14); and

(e) that is not the subject of a certificate under subsection 5(1) of the Charities
Registration (Security Information) Act or, if it is the subject of such a certificate, the
certificate has been determined under subsection 7(1) of that Act not to be reasonable.

188(2) Shared liability — revocation tax

A person who, after the time that is 120 days before the end of the taxation year of a
charity that is deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, receives property from the
charity, is jointly and severally, or solidarily, liable with the charity for the tax payable
under subsection (1.1) by the charity for that taxation year for an amount not exceeding
the total of all appropriations, each of which is the amount by which the fair market
value of such a property at the time it was so received by the person exceeds the
consideration given by the person in respect of the property.

188(2.1) Non-application of revocation tax

Subsections (1) and (1.1) do not apply to a charity in respect of a notice of intention to
revoke given under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and 168(1) if the Minister
abandons the intention and so notifies the charity or if

(a) within the one-year period that begins immediately after the taxation year of the
charity otherwise deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, the Minister has registered
the charity as a charitable organization, private foundation or public foundation; and

(b) the charity has, before the time that the Minister has so registered the charity,

(i) paid all amounts, each of which is an amount for which the charity is liable
under this Act (other than subsection (1.1)) or the Excise Tax Actin respect of
taxes, penalties and interest, and

(ii) filed all information returns required by or under this Act to be filed on or
before that time.

188(3) Transfer of property tax

Where, as a result of a transaction or series of transactions, property owned by a
registered charity that is a charitable foundation and having a net value greater than
50% of the net asset amount of the charitable foundation immediately before the
transaction or series of transactions, as the case may be, is transferred before the end
of a taxation year, directly or indirectly, to one or more charitable organizations and it
may reasonably be considered that the main purpose of the transfer is to effect a
reduction in the disbursement quota of the foundation, the foundation shall pay a tax
under this Part for the year equal to the amount by which 25% of the net value of that
property determined as of the day of its transfer exceeds the total of all amounts each of
which is its tax payable under this subsection for a preceding taxation year in respect of
the transaction or series of transactions.
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188(3.1) Non-application of subsection (3)

Subsection (3) does not apply to a transfer that is a gift to which subsection 188.1(11) or
(12) applies

188(4) Transfer of property tax

If property has been transferred to a charitable organization in circumstances described
in subsection (3) and it may reasonably be considered that the organization acted in
concert with a charitable foundation for the purpose of reducing the disbursement quota
of the foundation, the organization is jointly and severally, or solidarily, liable with the
foundation for the tax imposed on the foundation by that subsection in an amount not
exceeding the net value of the property.

188(5) Definitions
In this section,

“net asset amount”
« montant de l'actif net »

“net asset amount” of a charitable foundation at any time means the amount determined
by the formula

A-B
where

A
is the fair market value at that time of all the property owned by the foundation at that
time, and

B
is the total of all amounts each of which is the amount of a debt owing by or any other
obligation of the foundation at that time;

“net value”
« valeur nette »

“net value” of property owned by a charitable foundation, as of the day of its transfer,
means the amount determined by the formula

A-B

where



A
is the fair market value of the property on that day, and

B
is the amount of any consideration given to the foundation for the transfer.

189(6) Taxpayer to file return and pay tax

Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under this Part (except a charity that is liable to
pay tax under section 188(1)) for a taxation year shall, on or before the day on or before
which the taxpayer is, or would be if tax were payable by the taxpayer under Part | for
the year, required to file a return of income or an information return under Part | for the
year,

(a) file with the Minister a return for the year in prescribed form and containing
prescribed information, without notice or demand therefor;

(b) estimate in the return the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this Part for
the year; and

(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this
Part for the year.

189(6.1) Revoked charity to file returns

Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under subsection 188(1.1) for a taxation year
shall, on or before the day that is one year from the end of the taxation year, and
without notice or demand,

(a) file with the Minister

(i) a return for the taxation year, in prescribed form and containing prescribed
information, and

(if) both an information return and a public information return for the taxation
year, each in the form prescribed for the purpose of subsection 149.1(14); and

(b) estimate in the return referred to in subparagraph (a)(i) the amount of tax payable by
the taxpayer under subsection 188(1.1) for the taxation year; and

(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under
subsection 188(1.1) for the taxation year.
189 (6.2) Reduction of revocation tax liability

If the Minister has, during the one-year period beginning immediately after the end of a
taxation year of a person, assessed the person in respect of the person’s liability for tax
under subsection 188(1.1) for that taxation year, has not after that period reassessed
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the tax liability of the person, and that liability exceeds $1,000, that liability is, at any
particular time, reduced by the total of

(a) the amount, if any, by which

(i) the total of all amounts, each of which is an expenditure made by the charity,
on charitable activities carried on by it, before the particular time and during the
period (referred to in this subsection as the “post-assessment period”) that
begins immediately after a notice of the latest such assessment was sent and
ends at the end of the one-year period

exceeds

(i) the income of the charity for the post-assessment period, including gifts
received by the charity in that period from any source and any income that would
be computed under section 3 if that period were a taxation year, and

(b) all amounts, each of which is an amount, in respect of a property transferred by the
charity before the particular time and during the post-assessment period to a person
that was at the time of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to
the amount, if any, by which the fair market value of the property, when transferred,
exceeds the consideration given by the person for the transfer.

189(6.3) Reduction of liability for penalties

If the Minister has assessed a particular person in respect of the particular person’s
liability for penalties under section 188.1 for a taxation year, and that liability exceeds
$1,000, that liability is, at any particular time, reduced by the total of all amounts, each
of which is an amount, in respect of a property transferred by the particular person after
the day on which the Minister first assessed that liability and before the particular time to
another person that was at the time of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the
particular person, equal to the amount, if any, by which the fair market value of the
property, when transferred, exceeds the total of

(a) the consideration given by the other person for the transfer, and

(b) the part of the amount in respect of the transfer that has resulted in a reduction of an
amount otherwise payable under subsection 188(1.1).

189 (7) Minister may assess

Without limiting the authority of the Minister to revoke the registration of a registered
charity or registered Canadian amateur athletic association, the Minister may also at
any time assess a taxpayer in respect of any amount that a taxpayer is liable to pay
under this Part.
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